
1

· · · ·BEFORE THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD

· · · · · · · · · · - - - - -

In the Matter of the· · ·:
Application of Scioto
Farms Solar Project,· · ·:
LLC for a Certificate
of Environmental· · · · ·:
Compatibility and· · · · · Case No. 21-868-EL-BGN
Public Need for the· · · :
Construction of a
Solar-Powered Electric· ·:
Generation Station in
Wayne Township,· · · · · :
Pickaway County,
Ohio.· · · · · · · · · · :

· · · · · · · · · · - - - - -

· ·VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION OF THOMAS E. EBENHACK

· · · · · · · · · · - - - - -

· · · · · Taken at Bricker & Eckler LLP
· · · · · · ·100 South Third Street
· · · · · · Columbus, OH 43215-4291
· · · · · February 15, 2023, 3:32 p.m.

· · · · · · · · · · - - - - -

· · · · · · ·Spectrum Reporting LLC
· · · · ·400 S. Fifth Street, Ste. 201
· · · · · · · Columbus, Ohio 43215
· · · · · 614-444-1000 or 800-635-9071
· · · · · ·www.spectrumreporting.com

· · · · · · · · · · - - - - -

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000



2

·1· · · · · · · · · ·A P P E A R A N C E S

·2
· · · ON BEHALF OF SCIOTO FARMS SOLAR PROJECT, LLC:
·3
· · · · · ·Bricker & Eckler LLP
·4· · · · ·100 South Third Street
· · · · · ·Columbus, OH 43215-4291
·5· · · · ·By Sommer L. Sheely, Esq.

·6
· · · ON BEHALF OF INTERVENORS SCARLETT EBENHACK, THOMAS
·7· · EBENHACK, WESLEY EBENHACK, SUZANNAH EBENHACK AND
· · · THOMAS J. EBENHACK:
·8
· · · · · ·Van Kley Law, LLC
·9· · · · ·132 Northwoods Boulevard, Ste. C-1
· · · · · ·Columbus, OH 43235
10· · · · ·By Jack Van Kley, Esq.

11
· · · ALSO PRESENT:
12
· · · · · ·Michael Lane - Videographer
13· · · · ·Jim Woodruff
· · · · · ·Harry Rubin
14· · · · ·Wesley Ebenhack
· · · · · ·Scarlett Ebenhack
15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000



3

·1· · · · · · · · · · · · ·Wednesday Afternoon Session

·2· · · · · · · · · · · · · February 15, 2023, 3:32 p.m.

·3· · · · · · · · · · · · ·- - - - -

·4· · · · · · · · · S T I P U L A T I O N S

·5· · · · · · · · · · · · ·- - - - -

·6· · · · ·It is stipulated by counsel in attendance that

·7· · the deposition of Thomas E. Ebenhack, an

·8· · Intervenor herein, called by the Petitioner for

·9· · cross-examination, may be taken at this time by

10· · the notary pursuant to notice and subsequent

11· · agreement of counsel, that said deposition may be

12· · reduced to writing in stenotypy by the notary,

13· · whose notes may thereafter be transcribed out of

14· · the presence of the witness; that proof of the

15· · official character and qualification of the notary

16· · is waived.

17· · · · · · · · · · · · ·- - - - -

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000



4

·1· · · · · · · · · · · · ·I N D E X

·2· · Examination By· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · Page

·3· · Ms. Sheely - Cross· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·5
· · · Mr. Van Kley - Direct· · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·77
·4

·5· · Exhibits· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · Page

·6· · Exhibit 1· - Direct Testimony of Thomas E.· · · · 14
· · · · · · · · · ·Ebenhack
·7
· · · Exhibit 2· - Map· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 17
·8
· · · Exhibit 3· - Letter to OPSB from T.E. Ebenhack· · 25
·9
· · · Exhibit 4· - Letter to Pelanda from T.E.· · · · · 40
10· · · · · · · · ·Ebenhack

11· · Exhibit 5· - Letter to Baldridge from T.E.· · · · 48
· · · · · · · · · ·Ebenhack
12
· · · Exhibit 6· - Memorandum of Lease Option· · · · · ·53
13· · · · · · · · ·Agreement, 3/2/18

14· · Exhibit 7· - Assignment and Assumption· · · · · · 55
· · · · · · · · · ·Agreement, 12/17/19
15
· · · Exhibit 8· - Memorandum of Land Lease and· · · · ·57
16· · · · · · · · ·Solar Easement, 1/29/21

17· · Exhibit 9· - Termination of Lease Option· · · · · 58
· · · · · · · · · ·Agreement, 4/13/21
18
· · · Exhibit 10 - First Amendment to Memorandum of· · ·59
19· · · · · · · · ·Land Lease and Solar Easement

20· · Exhibit 11 - Corrective Recording in Ross· · · · ·60
· · · · · · · · · ·County, Ohio, 12/6/22
21

22
· · · (Original exhibits returned to Ms. Sheely.)
23

24

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



5

·1· · · · · · · ·THE VIDEOGRAPHER:· The following

·2· · deposition of Thomas Ebenhack is being taken on

·3· · February 15th, 2023, at 100 South Third Street,

·4· · Columbus, Ohio, in the matter of the Application

·5· · of Scioto Farms Solar Project, LLC, et cetera,

·6· · before the Ohio Power Siting Board, Case

·7· · No. 21-868-EL-BGN.

·8· · · · · · · ·The court reporter is Mary Bradley and

·9· · the videographer is Michael Lane.· This deposition

10· · is being recorded by Spectrum Reporting LLC.

11· · · · · · · ·We're on the record at 3:32.· Will

12· · counsel please announce their presence.

13· · · · · · · ·MS. SHEELY:· Sommer Sheely with Bricker

14· · & Eckler on behalf of Scioto Farms Solar Project,

15· · LLC.

16· · · · · · · ·MR. VAN KLEY:· Jack Van Kley, Van Kley

17· · Law on behalf of the Ebenhacks.

18· · · · · · · · · · · · ·- - - - -

19· · · · · · · · · · THOMAS E. EBENHACK

20· · being first duly sworn, testifies and says as

21· · follows:

22· · · · · · · · · · ·CROSS-EXAMINATION

23· · BY MS. SHEELY:

24· · Q.· · · · ·Good afternoon, Mr. Ebenhack.· My name

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



6

·1· · is Sommer Sheely.· I am a lawyer with the law firm

·2· · Bricker & Eckler, and I represent the Scioto Farms

·3· · Solar Project, LLC relative to its application in

·4· · this proceeding before the Ohio Power Siting

·5· · Board.

·6· · · · · · · ·Are you familiar with that proceeding

·7· · generally?

·8· · A.· · · · ·Generally.

·9· · Q.· · · · ·And you are an intervenor in that

10· · proceeding?

11· · A.· · · · ·Correct.

12· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· Can you please state your full

13· · name for us?

14· · A.· · · · ·Thomas Emmett Ebenhack.

15· · Q.· · · · ·And is it Dr. Ebenhack?

16· · A.· · · · ·Yes.· I'm a DVM.

17· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.

18· · A.· · · · ·Doctor of Veterinary Medicine.

19· · Q.· · · · ·I apologize.· I previously called you

20· · Mr.· I'll try to remember to call you doctor from

21· · now on.

22· · A.· · · · ·That's okay.

23· · Q.· · · · ·Can you give me basically your

24· · educational background beginning with high school?

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



7

·1· · A.· · · · ·I went to Circleville High School.

·2· · Then went on to Ohio State University for one year

·3· · at their branch college in Chillicothe.  I

·4· · transferred to Ohio State.· I went one more year

·5· · undergrad.· And then applied to the college of

·6· · veterinary medicine at Ohio State, which I was

·7· · there for four years.

·8· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· When did you graduate?

·9· · A.· · · · ·I graduated in 1974 from Ohio State

10· · University.· 1968 from Circleville High School.

11· · Q.· · · · ·And what degree did you obtain from

12· · Ohio State University as an undergraduate?

13· · A.· · · · ·Well, it was in absentia, I think is

14· · what they call it, since it wasn't four years.

15· · Veterinary college did not, at that time, require

16· · a full Bachelor's degree.

17· · Q.· · · · ·And you then -- and from the veterinary

18· · school you have a Doctor of Veterinary Medicine?

19· · A.· · · · ·Correct.

20· · Q.· · · · ·Have you -- once you obtained your

21· · Doctor of Veterinary Medicine degree from Ohio

22· · State, did you attend any other postgraduate

23· · activities or any additional degree?

24· · A.· · · · ·No other degree, no.· Just --

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



8

·1· · Q.· · · · ·Did you --

·2· · A.· · · · ·-- just yearly continuing education.

·3· · Q.· · · · ·Did you have to obtain a license to

·4· · become a veterinarian as well?

·5· · A.· · · · ·I had to pass an, oh, a state board

·6· · type exam.· Then I had to get a license from the

·7· · government to do health certificates and such.· So

·8· · I have that license plus the license from the Ohio

·9· · State -- Ohio -- let's see, the Ohio Veterinary

10· · Board of Licensing, I think.

11· · Q.· · · · ·When did you first get those licenses?

12· · A.· · · · ·1974, as soon as I graduated.

13· · Q.· · · · ·And have you maintained them

14· · continuously --

15· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

16· · Q.· · · · ·-- thereafter?

17· · · · · · · ·And I didn't do a whole lot to give you

18· · a background on this.· Have you given a deposition

19· · before by chance?

20· · A.· · · · ·I have done work for the Ohio State

21· · Racing Commission.· I've been at hearings.· I'm

22· · not sure that I really did a deposition.

23· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· Just a couple of ground rules so

24· · that I make sure I don't skip that part.· I'll ask

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



9

·1· · questions, you'll have an opportunity to answer.

·2· · So that our court reporter can take them down,

·3· · it's important to speak one at a time so that I

·4· · can fully finish my question and you can fully

·5· · finish your answer.· And I have to say your son

·6· · did wonderfully at that, so we've been having a

·7· · good day in that regard so far.

·8· · · · · · · ·If there is any question you don't

·9· · understand, either because you didn't hear it or

10· · I've asked a bad question or anything, please just

11· · ask me to clarify and I'll be happy to do that.

12· · A.· · · · ·Okay.

13· · Q.· · · · ·If you do answer a question, then I

14· · will assume that you've understood it.· Is that

15· · fair?

16· · A.· · · · ·Correct.· Yes.

17· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· If you need a break at any time

18· · other than if there is a question pending right

19· · then, I would be happy to take one, so just let me

20· · know.

21· · A.· · · · ·Okay.

22· · Q.· · · · ·Is there anything that you are aware of

23· · today health or medication or anything else, and I

24· · ask this of every witness, that would prevent you

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



10

·1· · from answering the questions fully and truthfully?

·2· · A.· · · · ·No.

·3· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· Once you obtained your

·4· · licensure, did you practice as a veterinarian?

·5· · A.· · · · ·Yes, I've practiced ever since.

·6· · Q.· · · · ·And has that been your sole

·7· · professional activity since you became a

·8· · veterinarian?

·9· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

10· · Q.· · · · ·Are you a farmer?

11· · A.· · · · ·I have a pharmacy license.

12· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· Are you a farmer, as in

13· · agriculture?

14· · A.· · · · ·Oh, farmer?· I'm sorry.

15· · Q.· · · · ·That's okay.

16· · A.· · · · ·I thought you said pharmacy.· I --

17· · Q.· · · · ·It fits more with your profession than

18· · what my question probably did.

19· · A.· · · · ·I worked on the farm for my father.

20· · And after going to college and being a

21· · veterinarian, I've done some part-time work as a

22· · farmer.

23· · Q.· · · · ·What kind of --

24· · A.· · · · ·I'm still doing hay off of our farm.  I

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



11

·1· · have done little other things, like raise indian

·2· · corn.· Help my son with their project.

·3· · Q.· · · · ·How many acres of land do you and your

·4· · wife own in Pickaway County?

·5· · A.· · · · ·Pickaway County?

·6· · Q.· · · · ·Yes.

·7· · A.· · · · ·The -- wait a minute.· The two farms

·8· · together are 482 acres.· The one farm is 252 acres

·9· · in Ross County with 40 acres from the other farm.

10· · So that would be 292 acres in Ross County and the

11· · remainder in Pickaway County.· And there's tenths

12· · that I don't remember.

13· · Q.· · · · ·And of all the acreage you just

14· · described, are the owners of that acreage yourself

15· · and your wife together?

16· · A.· · · · ·My wife and I own all but -- our sons

17· · have a small portion in the 29-acre plot adjacent

18· · to the project.

19· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· So if we --

20· · A.· · · · ·That's the only exception.

21· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· So any of the remaining acreage

22· · that we're talking about, that would be owned by

23· · yourself and your wife?

24· · A.· · · · ·Correct.

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



12

·1· · Q.· · · · ·So by my back of the envelope math,

·2· · it's about 180 acres in Pickaway -- 190 acres in

·3· · Pickaway County, does that sound right?

·4· · A.· · · · ·Should be 29, 20 and 40 off the -- 140

·5· · in the last section.

·6· · Q.· · · · ·That adds to be 199.· So we're within

·7· · 10 acres?

·8· · A.· · · · ·That should be in the right vicinity.

·9· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· We've talked a little bit about

10· · the Yellowbud project that I know you were here

11· · for the end of Wesley's deposition a minute ago.

12· · · · · · · ·But I wanted to just talk about how you

13· · were using the land, other than the 29-acre plot

14· · in Pickaway County, before you signed on for that

15· · project.

16· · · · · · · ·Was that land being cultivated for

17· · agriculture at all?

18· · A.· · · · ·All the land was cultivated for

19· · agriculture except the wooded areas and, well,

20· · barn areas, buildings.

21· · Q.· · · · ·And did you farm any of that or was

22· · that done by farmers who worked on the land?

23· · A.· · · · ·If you go way back, I helped my father

24· · farm it.· Then we had tenant farmers doing it.

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



13

·1· · Right now we're cash renting to Metzgers, the crop

·2· · land.

·3· · Q.· · · · ·When's the last time you personally

·4· · were participating in farming the land?

·5· · A.· · · · ·Well, it depends if you wish to count

·6· · me doing hay, I'm still doing it.

·7· · Q.· · · · ·Is the hay on that land or is it on the

·8· · 30-acre plot?

·9· · A.· · · · ·The hay would be on one section of the

10· · 29-acre one and one section on the 180-acre of

11· · the -- what I call the Ebenhack Farm.· And there's

12· · around 8 acres that is still out of the project

13· · next to the Yellowbud project.· Nice and

14· · complicated.

15· · Q.· · · · ·I'm working on learning the things.

16· · Thank you for helping me with that.

17· · · · · · · ·The Metzger is currently the only --

18· · A.· · · · ·Rent.

19· · Q.· · · · ·-- cash rent -- cash renters for any of

20· · the property?

21· · A.· · · · ·Correct.

22· · Q.· · · · ·And how long has that arrangement been

23· · in place?

24· · A.· · · · ·Two years.· Or for two crops, whatever.

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



14

·1· · Q.· · · · ·I might have to go back just a bit more

·2· · than that.· Before that arrangement, who -- did

·3· · you have a tenant farmer?

·4· · A.· · · · ·Shaw brothers farmed.· And it was what

·5· · we call a 50/50 halves.

·6· · Q.· · · · ·And so how long had they been under

·7· · that arrangement?

·8· · A.· · · · ·Dad died in '71, I think two years -- I

·9· · would say 1975, approximately, to two years.

10· · Well, that started with their father and then

11· · evolved into them.

12· · · · · · · · · · · · ·- - - - -

13· · · · · · ·Thereupon, Exhibit 1 is marked for

14· · purposes of identification.

15· · · · · · · · · · · · ·- - - - -

16· · Q.· · · · ·Can you take a look at this document

17· · here in front of you, it's been marked Exhibit 1.

18· · · · · · · ·You can take time to review it if you

19· · need to.· Does this look familiar to you?

20· · A.· · · · ·Oh, yes.

21· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· Is this your direct testimony

22· · that was filed with the OPSB?

23· · A.· · · · ·Correct.

24· · Q.· · · · ·Did you help to prepare this testimony?

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



15

·1· · A.· · · · ·I dictated it to our attorney.

·2· · Q.· · · · ·Do you know of anything right now in

·3· · here that needs to be corrected or updated?

·4· · A.· · · · ·Well, without reading every bit of it,

·5· · it looks like it should be correct.

·6· · Q.· · · · ·I just have a few questions about it.

·7· · · · · · · ·There is a reference on page 3 at

·8· · question 9, it's right in the middle about the

·9· · events barn.

10· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

11· · Q.· · · · ·Do you know who paid for the

12· · construction and improvements on the events barn?

13· · A.· · · · ·Who paid for it?

14· · Q.· · · · ·Yeah.

15· · A.· · · · ·It was a mixture, my son Wesley and my

16· · wife and I.

17· · Q.· · · · ·Do you recall the approximate cost to

18· · renovate or construct that building?

19· · A.· · · · ·The honest answer is my wife signed

20· · everything, even though it was from us, so I don't

21· · know.

22· · Q.· · · · ·If we look at Exhibit A to your

23· · testimony, do you recognize that?

24· · A.· · · · ·This?

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



16

·1· · Q.· · · · ·Yes.

·2· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

·3· · Q.· · · · ·Did you participate in taking this

·4· · petition around for people to consider it and sign

·5· · it?

·6· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

·7· · Q.· · · · ·Did you provide information to those

·8· · people about the project?

·9· · A.· · · · ·You want the correct answer, it would

10· · be that I did a lot of names, the exact details

11· · are a little hard, but normally what I would say,

12· · do you know about the project?· Are you

13· · interested?· And are you opposed to it?· And if

14· · they were, I would ask them if they would sign.

15· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· And if you came across someone

16· · who didn't know about it, did you provide

17· · information to them?

18· · A.· · · · ·To the best of my knowledge, I don't

19· · think I ever had to.

20· · Q.· · · · ·Were there people who declined to sign

21· · the petition?

22· · A.· · · · ·One of the people that lived on 104

23· · that had the new houses, Christine, I went up to

24· · ask her about signing, because she had been so

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



17

·1· · adamant against it at our meeting, I assumed she

·2· · would.· And on asking her, she said no, I want --

·3· · I'm keeping my options open.· I know what I assume

·4· · from that, but that's an assumption.· So she

·5· · declined.

·6· · Q.· · · · ·What did you say her name was?

·7· · · · · · · ·MS. EBENHACK:· Christine.

·8· · A.· · · · ·Christine.

·9· · · · · · · ·MS. EBENHACK:· Kristin.

10· · A.· · · · ·Kristin.

11· · Q.· · · · ·You actually can't answer for him.  I

12· · know you're just helping.

13· · · · · · · ·Was it Kristin?

14· · A.· · · · ·Kristin.

15· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.

16· · A.· · · · ·I'm not a good name person.

17· · · · · · · ·She has a house on 104 -- State Route

18· · 104.

19· · Q.· · · · ·Can I mark this Exhibit 2?· This is

20· · going to be 2.

21· · · · · · · · · · · · ·- - - - -

22· · · · · · ·Thereupon, Exhibit 2 is marked for

23· · purposes of identification.

24· · · · · · · · · · · · ·- - - - -

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



18

·1· · Q.· · · · ·Do you recognize what this is?

·2· · A.· · · · ·Let me get my bearings.· Looks like

·3· · this should be the Yellowbud project.

·4· · Q.· · · · ·Yeah.· Does this look like the layout

·5· · for the Yellowbud project --

·6· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

·7· · Q.· · · · ·-- to you?

·8· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

·9· · Q.· · · · ·If you would just let me finish my

10· · question so --

11· · A.· · · · ·Oh.

12· · Q.· · · · ·-- we have one at a time.· That's okay.

13· · A.· · · · ·I'm sorry.

14· · Q.· · · · ·It happens all the time.

15· · · · · · · ·Okay.· Are you able on this map to

16· · identify the acreage that is yours that's part of

17· · this project area?

18· · A.· · · · ·According to our contract, I think it's

19· · 222 acres.· Goes along Ebenhack Road to where

20· · there's a little cutout section of the wooded

21· · area.· And then it zigzags and goes back.· I mean,

22· · I can point it out if you wish.

23· · Q.· · · · ·Let's try this if you would.

24· · Whatever's easier, a pen or one of these

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



19

·1· · highlighters, would you be able to outline it on

·2· · the map?

·3· · A.· · · · ·I'm not sure if that's showing as good.

·4· · Let's try this one.· Yeah, I think that one's

·5· · better.· Now, do you want me to try to cut out the

·6· · wooded area that is excluded from it?

·7· · Q.· · · · ·If it's your property, let's leave it

·8· · in.· If it's not --

·9· · A.· · · · ·Okay.

10· · Q.· · · · ·-- then --

11· · A.· · · · ·All right.· They don't show the break.

12· · I'll have to be approximate on this one.

13· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.

14· · · · · · · ·MR. VAN KLEY:· Do that on mine, too.

15· · It's the same thing, just do the same markings so

16· · that I have a copy of it.

17· · A.· · · · ·This section here, these are two

18· · properties, and I don't know the -- it's

19· · approximately half and half.· And I probably

20· · didn't do quite half.· I'm sorry.

21· · Q.· · · · ·You're talking about the portion right

22· · in the middle there --

23· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

24· · Q.· · · · ·-- where we can't follow --

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



20

·1· · A.· · · · ·Right.

·2· · Q.· · · · ·-- a clean line?

·3· · A.· · · · ·The other section belongs to the Dunlap

·4· · estate, my cousin who passed away.

·5· · Q.· · · · ·Is your residence visible on this map?

·6· · A.· · · · ·It's right here.

·7· · Q.· · · · ·Can you circle it for me?

·8· · A.· · · · ·I used the blue pen on that.

·9· · Q.· · · · ·So you have trees surrounding your

10· · home?

11· · A.· · · · ·Uh-huh.

12· · Q.· · · · ·Can you see the panels from your home?

13· · A.· · · · ·Oh, yes.

14· · Q.· · · · ·Can I use that one more second?· Thank

15· · you.

16· · · · · · · ·And my understanding from your

17· · testimony is that you are unable to provide

18· · testimony in some respects about the Yellowbud

19· · project because the project does not want you to?

20· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

21· · Q.· · · · ·Is that correct?

22· · A.· · · · ·They threatened to sue me.

23· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· So if you hit the line where you

24· · can't answer a question, just let me know, but I'm

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



21

·1· · hoping to be asking questions that should not be

·2· · problematic for that.

·3· · · · · · · ·When you signed up for the Yellowbud

·4· · project, which other -- did you know of other

·5· · landowners who were signed up at that time?

·6· · A.· · · · ·Yes, the, oh, Gearharts had signed up

·7· · some of their property and the Metzgers had signed

·8· · up some of their property.

·9· · Q.· · · · ·Do you know about how many acres were

10· · already signed up?

11· · A.· · · · ·Should have been around 500, maybe 600.

12· · I don't think I knew the exact number.

13· · Q.· · · · ·Did you know of the total acreage or

14· · approximately that the project --

15· · A.· · · · ·We heard --

16· · Q.· · · · ·-- was --

17· · A.· · · · ·Seven.

18· · Q.· · · · ·One second, if you wouldn't mind.

19· · A.· · · · ·I'm sorry.· I'm sorry.

20· · Q.· · · · ·That's okay.· That's okay.· It's very

21· · natural to do.· It's no problem.

22· · · · · · · ·The total acreage that the project was

23· · looking to get under lease for the Yellowbud

24· · project?

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



22

·1· · A.· · · · ·I understood it to be like 700, maybe a

·2· · little more.

·3· · Q.· · · · ·Did you think that there were going to

·4· · be additional landowners signed up after you did?

·5· · A.· · · · ·Not really, no.

·6· · Q.· · · · ·Did you personally have conversations

·7· · with neighbors about the fact that you were going

·8· · to sign land up to be part of the project?

·9· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

10· · Q.· · · · ·How many neighbors did you speak with?

11· · A.· · · · ·I talked with Metzgers.· Well, the one

12· · sister-in-law I chatted with as far as the

13· · Gearharts.· I talked to Shaws who farmed the

14· · farms.· I'm forgetting somebody.· I did not know

15· · the -- how to get ahold of the one farm that was

16· · in a set-aside, so I did not talk to them.· And

17· · Klines I called a couple times and never got an

18· · answer, and considered that they were absentee,

19· · they probably really didn't care.· I dropped it.

20· · So I talked to about two-thirds of them maybe,

21· · something like that.

22· · Q.· · · · ·Two-thirds of the people who --

23· · A.· · · · ·Are adjacent to me.

24· · Q.· · · · ·To your property --

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



23

·1· · A.· · · · ·Yeah.

·2· · Q.· · · · ·-- that you were signing up?

·3· · A.· · · · ·Yeah.

·4· · Q.· · · · ·What about neighbors who were adjacent

·5· · to other parts of the land that were under lease

·6· · or --

·7· · A.· · · · ·Well, at the time I didn't know, so

·8· · most of them I did not.· I think a couple of them

·9· · I did just out of curiosity.

10· · Q.· · · · ·In the course of any conversations that

11· · you had with adjacent neighbors, did anybody say

12· · they opposed the project?

13· · A.· · · · ·No.

14· · Q.· · · · ·Do you think that any of them should

15· · have been able to tell you one way or the other

16· · whether you could or couldn't sign up?

17· · A.· · · · ·I don't --

18· · · · · · · ·MR. VAN KLEY:· Objection.

19· · · · · · · ·Go ahead and answer.

20· · · · · · · ·MS. SHEELY:· What's the grounds so I

21· · understand?

22· · · · · · · ·MR. VAN KLEY:· I think it's vague.

23· · · · · · · ·MS. SHEELY:· Okay.

24· · Q.· · · · ·Do you -- I'll rephrase it so it's

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



24

·1· · hopefully less vague.

·2· · · · · · · ·Do you think your neighbor has the

·3· · right to tell you whether or not you can sign a

·4· · lease agreement to be part of a solar project?

·5· · A.· · · · ·Right -- if you say it right, I would

·6· · say no.· Would I consider their opinion?

·7· · Definitely.

·8· · · · · · · ·I can tell you one thing, my wife may

·9· · yell at me for talking beyond, but one of the

10· · discussions was with the farmer Donny Shaw.· And

11· · if he said this would hurt me, I would never have

12· · signed it.

13· · · · · · · · · · · · ·* * * * *

14· · (Testimony given at this point has been designated

15· · confidential attorneys' eyes only and has been

16· · bound separately.)

17· · · · · · · · · · · · ·* * * * *

18· · · · · · · ·MR. VAN KLEY:· Is Wesley out there with

19· · you?

20· · · · · · · ·MR. RUBIN:· What?

21· · · · · · · ·MR. VAN KLEY:· Was Wesley out there

22· · with you?

23· · · · · · · ·MS. SHEELY:· We can go off.

24· · · · · · · ·THE VIDEOGRAPHER:· We are off the

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



25

·1· · record.· The time is 4:01.

·2· · · · · · · ·(A recess is taken.)

·3· · · · · · · ·(Mr. W. Ebenhack entered the room.)

·4· · · · · · · ·THE VIDEOGRAPHER:· We are back on the

·5· · record.· The time is 4:04.

·6· · · · · · · · · · · · ·- - - - -

·7· · · · · · ·Thereupon, Exhibit 3 is marked for

·8· · purposes of identification.

·9· · · · · · · · · · · · ·- - - - -

10· · Q.· · · · ·I believe Exhibit 2 -- 3.

11· · · · · · · ·Do you recognize Exhibit 3?

12· · A.· · · · ·Uh-huh, yes.

13· · Q.· · · · ·Is this a letter that you wrote and

14· · submitted to the Ohio Power Siting Board?

15· · A.· · · · ·Uh-huh.

16· · Q.· · · · ·Yes?

17· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

18· · Q.· · · · ·Sorry, you have to say yes or no --

19· · A.· · · · ·I'm sorry.· Yes.

20· · Q.· · · · ·-- as opposed to "uh-huh."

21· · · · · · · ·And the date on it is April 21st, 2022,

22· · the stamp on the side of it.· Do you see that?

23· · A.· · · · ·Yeah.

24· · Q.· · · · ·You have to turn it a little bit

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



26

·1· · sideways.

·2· · A.· · · · ·Okay.· That sounds about right.

·3· · Q.· · · · ·Did you have -- did you draft this

·4· · letter yourself?

·5· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

·6· · Q.· · · · ·Did you have any help drafting it?

·7· · A.· · · · ·No.

·8· · Q.· · · · ·This would have been after you

·9· · intervened as the party in the case, correct?

10· · A.· · · · ·I don't remember when that was.

11· · Q.· · · · ·If I told you you intervened on

12· · March 11th, 2022, does that sound right?

13· · A.· · · · ·It's -- yes.

14· · Q.· · · · ·A couple of questions about this.· You

15· · did not disclose in this particular letter that

16· · you are a participating landowner in the Yellowbud

17· · project, correct?

18· · A.· · · · ·I don't think so.· I don't think so.

19· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· So you said that the Yellowbud

20· · project is on the south side.· And if you approve

21· · the Scioto project, my family will be sandwiched

22· · between them.

23· · · · · · · ·That's the second sentence there.· Do

24· · you see where that is?

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



27

·1· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

·2· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· Did you consider disclosing that

·3· · you're a participating landowner in Yellowbud in

·4· · this letter to the OPSB?

·5· · A.· · · · ·I assumed the Ohio Siting part -- Board

·6· · would know.

·7· · Q.· · · · ·So did you think about it and choose to

·8· · leave it out, or did not think about it?

·9· · A.· · · · ·For the most part I would say I didn't

10· · think about it.· I said I assume that they would

11· · know.· And it didn't change the fact that I would

12· · be sandwiched between two.

13· · Q.· · · · ·Close to the bottom you said here:  I

14· · talked to a board member of an electric company.

15· · A.· · · · ·Correct.

16· · Q.· · · · ·Who did you speak with?

17· · A.· · · · ·Tom Lamb.

18· · Q.· · · · ·And what electric company?

19· · A.· · · · ·South Central Power.

20· · Q.· · · · ·What's the footprint of that company?

21· · A.· · · · ·I'm sorry, footprint?· I don't

22· · understand.

23· · Q.· · · · ·Where are they?

24· · A.· · · · ·They supply my electric.

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



28

·1· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.

·2· · A.· · · · ·They have a solar project in Fairfield

·3· · County.

·4· · Q.· · · · ·You said South Central Power?

·5· · A.· · · · ·South Central Power.

·6· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· In the following paragraph you

·7· · indicated:· I called the Ohio Department of

·8· · Natural Resources to ask about studies on how

·9· · solar projects affect wildlife, especially deer.

10· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

11· · Q.· · · · ·Who did you speak to?

12· · A.· · · · ·If I knew her name at the time, I do

13· · not know it now.· It was a female that -- what I

14· · can tell you was when I called the department, I

15· · said I wanted to talk to somebody that is expert

16· · or is in the know on deer.· They said there were

17· · two of them.· And it was a female that I talked

18· · to.

19· · Q.· · · · ·And that person said that there aren't

20· · any studies to provide?

21· · A.· · · · ·They said -- they said there was no

22· · studies and they had been looking for them.· They

23· · were already on the alert about it.

24· · Q.· · · · ·And you said, I called both Department

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



29

·1· · of Health and EPA to ask about any health issues.

·2· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

·3· · Q.· · · · ·Like what studies of any contamination

·4· · of the soil and water, especially in 5, 10, 20,

·5· · 25 years, not just brand new panels.

·6· · · · · · · ·Do you see where that is?

·7· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

·8· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· Who did you speak with at

·9· · Department of Health?

10· · A.· · · · ·At that time, I would say I was

11· · agitated, I did not even ask who it was.· It was a

12· · female again.

13· · Q.· · · · ·Did you get any information responsive

14· · to your questions?

15· · A.· · · · ·She said no studies whatsoever.

16· · Q.· · · · ·Did you speak with someone at EPA?

17· · A.· · · · ·That was EPA that told me that.· I'm

18· · sorry.

19· · Q.· · · · ·That's okay.

20· · · · · · · ·So EPA, spoke to a female, they said no

21· · studies?

22· · A.· · · · ·Right.

23· · Q.· · · · ·Was that Ohio EPA I assume?

24· · A.· · · · ·Ohio EPA.

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



30

·1· · Q.· · · · ·How about Department of Health?

·2· · A.· · · · ·Department of Health, I asked them and

·3· · they basically said, we only deal with

·4· · contaminated wells and this is not our area.· You

·5· · need to talk to EPA.

·6· · Q.· · · · ·So did not provide studies?

·7· · A.· · · · ·Didn't provide me anything.

·8· · Q.· · · · ·At the bottom here, looks like there's

·9· · a note?

10· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

11· · Q.· · · · ·Is that your handwriting?

12· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

13· · Q.· · · · ·Are those your initials at the end

14· · there?

15· · A.· · · · ·Correct.

16· · Q.· · · · ·Is that T.E.?

17· · A.· · · · ·Yes.· It's easy to know it's mine, I

18· · have lousy handwriting.

19· · Q.· · · · ·On the next page of this there is what

20· · looks like an article --

21· · A.· · · · ·Correct.

22· · Q.· · · · ·-- called Energy Security?

23· · A.· · · · ·Uh-huh.

24· · Q.· · · · ·Did you provide this along with this

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



31

·1· · letter?

·2· · A.· · · · ·Correct.

·3· · Q.· · · · ·Why did you provide this document?

·4· · A.· · · · ·It was to go along with the statement

·5· · from Tom Lamb about that solar energy has problems

·6· · as the underlined section says, unfortunately it's

·7· · not simply realistic in the next 20 to 30 years.

·8· · And I underlined the aspect of the term

·9· · intermittent.· Tom used the term undependable.

10· · Q.· · · · ·Do you know how the energy for South

11· · Central Power is currently supplied?

12· · A.· · · · ·They purchase it.· To say I know

13· · details, all I can tell you is what I know that

14· · they do not have I think a coal burning facility

15· · or anything.· They do have one solar facility

16· · because Tom told me they did.

17· · Q.· · · · ·Do you know the author of this article

18· · Pat O'Loughlin?

19· · A.· · · · ·Personally, no.· He's the president of

20· · the Ohio Electric Co-ops.

21· · Q.· · · · ·Are you familiar with that organization

22· · personally?

23· · A.· · · · ·I receive their magazine, I'm not sure

24· · monthly.· I know I receive it multiple times a

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



32

·1· · year.· Aside from that, no.

·2· · Q.· · · · ·On the back here, the last page --

·3· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

·4· · Q.· · · · ·-- that's your handwriting at the top,

·5· · too?

·6· · A.· · · · ·There are thousands, possibly millions

·7· · of roofs that solar panels could go on and not

·8· · lose good farmland that could produce the food we

·9· · need even more.

10· · Q.· · · · ·And this is a --

11· · A.· · · · ·Out of the farm --

12· · Q.· · · · ·That's okay.· Thank you.

13· · · · · · · ·This is an article that came out of the

14· · Farm Journal?

15· · A.· · · · ·Correct.

16· · Q.· · · · ·Looks like March 2022?

17· · A.· · · · ·That -- yes.

18· · Q.· · · · ·And why did you provide this article

19· · with your letter?

20· · A.· · · · ·For the section I underlined that says,

21· · this year, and then I skip, the world's going to

22· · need every bushel of U.S. -- bushel U.S. farmers

23· · can muster.

24· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· Do you know Clinton Griffiths,

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



33

·1· · the editor of the Farm Journal?

·2· · A.· · · · ·I've seen his articles.· That's it.· So

·3· · not personally.

·4· · Q.· · · · ·And Farm Journal is a publication that

·5· · supports agriculture, correct?

·6· · A.· · · · ·Correct.

·7· · Q.· · · · ·Did you receive any response from any

·8· · OPSB staff members to this letter?

·9· · A.· · · · ·No.

10· · Q.· · · · ·Did you talk with OPSB staff members at

11· · any point in time?

12· · A.· · · · ·I've called in and talked mainly to

13· · Matt Butler.

14· · Q.· · · · ·What would you talk with Matt Butler

15· · about?

16· · A.· · · · ·I talked to him several times.· I know

17· · I talked to him about -- give me a moment -- the

18· · contamination issue.· I talked to him about the

19· · potential of solar panels providing contamination

20· · that could be leached off into the ground and then

21· · eventually into the water source.

22· · · · · · · ·At which he replied, these panels are

23· · tested, they're sealed.· And I came back to say,

24· · what about in 5, 10, 25 years?· And he smiled and

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



34

·1· · answered, there's no studies.· Which reaffirmed

·2· · what I got from EPA.

·3· · Q.· · · · ·Have you done research about whether

·4· · solar panels can leach chemicals into the ground?

·5· · A.· · · · ·I have reached out.· I cannot find

·6· · anything.

·7· · Q.· · · · ·When you say, "reached out," did you

·8· · reach out places other than what we just talked

·9· · about?

10· · A.· · · · ·I've looked some online and not found

11· · anything.· Can I go one step farther?· The problem

12· · that upsets me is it doesn't appear anybody is.

13· · So we do not know the answer whether it will or

14· · will not.· And with a 25-year commitment,

15· · probably, it's -- what happens in 10 years and

16· · they're leaching out contaminating our water

17· · source?· It would be nice to have a study for

18· · long-term saying it's safe, but we don't have it.

19· · Q.· · · · ·Where did the belief come from that

20· · they could leach in the first place, if you

21· · remember?· Where did you first learn about an idea

22· · like that?

23· · A.· · · · ·It was verbal, so I don't know if

24· · that's worth citing.

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



35

·1· · Q.· · · · ·Did someone tell you that that can

·2· · happen?

·3· · A.· · · · ·I understood that there was a group

·4· · that had said without documentation, which is why

·5· · I started calling, that it would happen in about

·6· · five years.

·7· · Q.· · · · ·Do you know who the group was?

·8· · A.· · · · ·I don't know.

·9· · Q.· · · · ·Is there a person associated with the

10· · group?

11· · A.· · · · ·No.

12· · Q.· · · · ·Was this Jim Thompson's group?

13· · A.· · · · ·No.· No.

14· · Q.· · · · ·Did you do any research into things

15· · like whether there are electromagnetic field

16· · issues associated with solar projects?

17· · A.· · · · ·I've read some.

18· · Q.· · · · ·Online?

19· · A.· · · · ·Online.· In fact, I got one yesterday.

20· · Q.· · · · ·How do you know whether one article you

21· · read is credible or whether it's not credible?

22· · A.· · · · ·That is a worry.· And the one I got

23· · yesterday was supposedly from the World Health

24· · Organization.· And it made a definite statement

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



36

·1· · that there is health issues through people living

·2· · around solar projects.

·3· · Q.· · · · ·Did it say what the issues are?

·4· · A.· · · · ·Fatigue, headaches, sleeping disorders.

·5· · I think that was it.

·6· · Q.· · · · ·Have you researched any other aspects,

·7· · for example, any concerns with regard to fire

·8· · safety?

·9· · A.· · · · ·I came across articles online, a couple

10· · different sources.· And I thought I provided those

11· · to the Ohio Power Siting Board.· I thought those

12· · were also sent on to your office on a request

13· · that -- in San Bernardino Valley there was a fire

14· · caused by a bird flying in and contacting two of

15· · the panels setting the whole project on fire, and

16· · it destroyed the whole project, as well as some of

17· · the area around.· The fire chief on there made a

18· · statement that they were unable to fight the fire;

19· · that they could only try to contain it from the

20· · edges.

21· · Q.· · · · ·Did you do any other research about

22· · fire safety other than what you were just

23· · describing?

24· · A.· · · · ·There was some other articles that I

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



37

·1· · didn't feel like pursuing because I did not get

·2· · enough information on them.· There were pictures

·3· · showing at least another half dozen fires.· I'm

·4· · not a good person with the computer.

·5· · Q.· · · · ·Have you personally spoken with the

·6· · Williamsport Fire Department?

·7· · A.· · · · ·I talked to one of their volunteers and

·8· · my wife talked to the chief.· Both going along

·9· · with what was said by the fireman -- oh, fire

10· · department in California, San Bernardino, that

11· · they cannot fight the fire because it's an

12· · electric fire.· And the comment that my wife

13· · received from the fire chief was:· The only thing

14· · we can do is try to evacuate you.

15· · Q.· · · · ·And you had said here:· In addition we

16· · found that in California, there has been a problem

17· · of birds flying into solar panels that they think

18· · is water.

19· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

20· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· Do you -- do you have research

21· · on that topic?

22· · A.· · · · ·My son found online pictures showing

23· · birds that had been injured by flying into the

24· · panels.

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



38

·1· · Q.· · · · ·Anything else?

·2· · A.· · · · ·The same time I looked and saw the

·3· · thing from the World Health Organization, there

·4· · was an article, and I don't know where it's from,

·5· · basically saying that the birds think that they're

·6· · a lake and fly into them.· I was going to

·7· · hopefully get that tracked down, but I ran out of

·8· · time.

·9· · Q.· · · · ·Have you done any research about what

10· · recycling options exist for solar panels?

11· · A.· · · · ·I tried to get ahold of information

12· · from one in Arizona and I have not succeeded.

13· · Q.· · · · ·Are you familiar with the fact that in

14· · this case, the Scioto Farms project has indicated

15· · that it's only planning to use panels that pass

16· · environmental testing with regard to whether

17· · chemicals can leach?

18· · A.· · · · ·I think I've heard this, but I don't

19· · know any details.

20· · Q.· · · · ·If that were true, would that help to

21· · alleviate your concerns?

22· · A.· · · · ·My understanding was there were still

23· · toxic agents inside the panels.· Unless I'm

24· · misled, if there's still toxic agents still inside

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



39

·1· · the panels, any damage would seem like it would

·2· · still leave a gray area.

·3· · Q.· · · · ·So it sounds like, no, you would still

·4· · have a concern even if the panels passed the

·5· · environmental testing?

·6· · A.· · · · ·Yes.· Also this is not -- I don't know

·7· · which panels the Scioto will use, but at the

·8· · meeting that we had with the Yellowbud project,

·9· · oh, gosh, I don't remember the date, it's been

10· · probably two months ago now, they brought up the

11· · subject, it was the landowners to the Yellowbud

12· · project.· And the Yellowbud project personnel

13· · stated that they had talked with the Arizona

14· · company about recycling and that they would

15· · recycle the glass and aluminum out of that, only

16· · leaving the toxic substances.

17· · · · · · · ·That was the reason I was trying to

18· · reach out to the Arizona company and find out what

19· · happens to the toxic substances.

20· · Q.· · · · ·And what was the outcome of that?

21· · A.· · · · ·I haven't gotten ahold of anybody yet.

22· · Q.· · · · ·So you don't know one way or the other

23· · what that process might be?

24· · A.· · · · ·That's some of what worries me is not

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



40

·1· · knowing some of these answers.

·2· · · · · · · · · · · · ·- - - - -

·3· · · · · · ·Thereupon, Exhibit 4 is marked for

·4· · purposes of identification.

·5· · · · · · · · · · · · ·- - - - -

·6· · Q.· · · · ·This will be Exhibit 4.

·7· · · · · · · ·Do you recognize Exhibit 4?

·8· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

·9· · Q.· · · · ·Is this a letter that you drafted and

10· · sent to Dorothy Pelanda, the Ohio -- the director

11· · to the Ohio Department of Agriculture?

12· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

13· · Q.· · · · ·And do you recall when you sent this to

14· · Director Pelanda?

15· · A.· · · · ·Oh, no.· It would have been after the

16· · one on 4/21/22, but I do not remember exactly

17· · when.

18· · Q.· · · · ·Do you know Director Pelanda?

19· · A.· · · · ·No.

20· · Q.· · · · ·Are you aware that she is a sitting

21· · member of the Ohio Power Siting Board as well?

22· · A.· · · · ·That was the reason I sent it to her.

23· · Q.· · · · ·And this was also posted on the OPSB

24· · docket in our case, correct?

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



41

·1· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

·2· · Q.· · · · ·A couple questions here about the

·3· · content.· Indicated here to her:· The

·4· · representatives -- I'm in the third sentence --

·5· · the representatives said Ohio had mandated AEP to

·6· · generate electric with solar.

·7· · · · · · · ·Do you know if that part's true?

·8· · A.· · · · ·I've heard it from a number of sources,

·9· · so I tend to believe it's true.

10· · Q.· · · · ·The project should be sub Appalachia,

11· · south of Pickaway County.

12· · · · · · · ·Where did you learn that information?

13· · A.· · · · ·That was from the representatives of

14· · the Yellowbud project when they were trying to

15· · sell it to us.

16· · Q.· · · · ·And what was the -- what was meant to

17· · be the positive of the fact that it would be sub

18· · Appalachia?

19· · A.· · · · ·My understanding was it was because

20· · that would booster the economics to the counties

21· · needing it more.

22· · Q.· · · · ·And would be thousand-acre project in

23· · Ross County?

24· · A.· · · · ·That sounded like that would be the

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



42

·1· · most the acreage would be.· Originally they told

·2· · to us like 700 plus.· And I thought well, it might

·3· · -- maybe they would get something else.· I didn't

·4· · know.· But I didn't -- I really didn't think it

·5· · would be more, but that way I felt like I was

·6· · safe.· That it wouldn't be more than that, which

·7· · it is.

·8· · Q.· · · · ·So was this letter sent in 2022?

·9· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

10· · Q.· · · · ·And it was after you had entered leases

11· · with Yellowbud?

12· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

13· · Q.· · · · ·Is that fact disclosed in here that

14· · you're a participating landowner in Yellowbud?

15· · A.· · · · ·Again, I may not have thought of it one

16· · way or the other.

17· · Q.· · · · ·In the second paragraph -- so no, it's

18· · not disclosed in here, correct?

19· · A.· · · · ·I don't think so.

20· · Q.· · · · ·In the middle of the second paragraph,

21· · in Pickaway County alone, it sounds like the loss

22· · of 10,000 to possibly 20,000 acres of good

23· · farmland.

24· · · · · · · ·Do you agree that's not a correct

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



43

·1· · number?

·2· · A.· · · · ·There were rumors and that was what I

·3· · was going on.· Let's see, the Chipmunk project was

·4· · supposed to be 3,500 acres.· The one at Atlanta I

·5· · thought -- I thought might be a couple thousand

·6· · acres.· And the Circleville project, I think was

·7· · supposed to be more than a thousand acres.· And

·8· · then the Scioto project was supposed to be like a

·9· · thousand acres.· And there were rumors of several

10· · more projects that people had said at some of the

11· · meetings that they are hearing of farms being put

12· · under lease.· So that's the reason this number

13· · seemed like it was a credible number at the time.

14· · Q.· · · · ·And in reality, the number of acres for

15· · the projects that have sought approval in Pickaway

16· · County is far less --

17· · A.· · · · ·Oh, yes.

18· · Q.· · · · ·-- than 10,000, correct?

19· · A.· · · · ·Well, not far less than the 10.  I

20· · don't know what you added up.

21· · Q.· · · · ·And you're aware that the Chipmunk

22· · project has withdrawn its application, correct?

23· · A.· · · · ·Last I was able to find out, they said

24· · they were withdrawing, but had not done it

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



44

·1· · officially.

·2· · Q.· · · · ·Did you look at their docket on the

·3· · OPSB Web site?

·4· · A.· · · · ·I'm sorry, what?

·5· · Q.· · · · ·Did you look at the docket on the --

·6· · A.· · · · ·I called and talked to --

·7· · Q.· · · · ·-- OPSB?

·8· · A.· · · · ·-- Matt Butler, he told me -- there's

·9· · another thing I talked to him.· He told me that

10· · it's not official dropped.

11· · Q.· · · · ·In your experience around the

12· · community, did people oppose the Chipmunk project

13· · more than the other ones?

14· · A.· · · · ·There's more people behind fighting it.

15· · Q.· · · · ·And did they --

16· · A.· · · · ·It's more populated.

17· · Q.· · · · ·I'm sorry.· I didn't mean to interrupt

18· · you.

19· · A.· · · · ·It's just a more populated area.

20· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· And it was a much larger

21· · project, correct?

22· · A.· · · · ·A much larger project.

23· · Q.· · · · ·Do you think that the breadth and

24· · intensity of opposition to the projects -- the

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



45

·1· · solar projects in the county went up once Chipmunk

·2· · announced that it was going to build their

·3· · project?

·4· · A.· · · · ·That's hard to say.· I really sort of

·5· · hate answering, because I'm not sure.

·6· · · · · · · ·MR. VAN KLEY:· Don't speculate.

·7· · A.· · · · ·Yeah.

·8· · · · · · · ·MR. VAN KLEY:· Answer the question --

·9· · A.· · · · ·I better say I don't know.

10· · · · · · · ·MR. VAN KLEY:· -- to the extent of your

11· · knowledge.

12· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· Looking at your letter here.

13· · End of the second paragraph it says:· If this

14· · happens -- it's just right after the sentence I

15· · just read -- there will be farmers going out of

16· · business and there will be a ripple effect on the

17· · economy of the county, less seed, fertilizer,

18· · chemicals, farm equipment, and on to even less

19· · income for spending on local businesses.

20· · A.· · · · ·Uh-huh.

21· · Q.· · · · ·Did you do any work to attempt to, you

22· · know, quantify that or research that?

23· · A.· · · · ·I talked to, oh, one of the companies

24· · that handles seed and fertilizer, and they agreed

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



46

·1· · that this could -- this would -- let's see, this

·2· · would probably affect them.

·3· · · · · · · ·It seems totally logical to them that

·4· · if there's less acreage being farmed, there's

·5· · going to be less seed, less fertilizer, less

·6· · chemicals.· And if the farmers aren't farming as

·7· · much, then there should be less equipment.

·8· · Q.· · · · ·Is it fair to say that any one of these

·9· · projects in isolation probably wouldn't have drawn

10· · as much opposition as the whole group of them

11· · together did?

12· · A.· · · · ·Well, that would make sense.

13· · Q.· · · · ·Are you familiar with the percentage of

14· · cultivated land in Pickaway County that the

15· · acreage for this project represents?

16· · A.· · · · ·Percent-wise I better not say.· It's

17· · small.

18· · Q.· · · · ·Do you have any less concern or

19· · opposition to this project if the Chipmunk solar

20· · project is not going to proceed?

21· · A.· · · · ·I think it will -- by -- by virtue of

22· · the Chipmunk project not proceeding, it will have

23· · less trauma on the farmers in this -- in

24· · supporting businesses in this community.· I think

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



47

·1· · the Scioto project, if it doesn't go through, will

·2· · have less impact on the farmers and their business

·3· · and supporting businesses also.

·4· · Q.· · · · ·So as far as your opposition goes, is

·5· · your -- your opposition to this project and to the

·6· · other projects in Pickaway County is unchanged

·7· · by --

·8· · A.· · · · ·It's --

·9· · Q.· · · · ·-- the fact that Chipmunk is not going

10· · to proceed?

11· · A.· · · · ·I feel that Chipmunk not proceeding is

12· · one of a number of victories we want -- wish to

13· · have.

14· · Q.· · · · ·Is it the goal to have zero additional

15· · solar facilities in Pickaway County?

16· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

17· · Q.· · · · ·Does that include rooftop solar?

18· · A.· · · · ·No.

19· · Q.· · · · ·Does it include fewer than 50 megawatt

20· · solar installations?

21· · A.· · · · ·I'm opposed to even 50, yes.

22· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· So if there --

23· · A.· · · · ·However you worded that.· I'm not sure.

24· · Q.· · · · ·If there's a business that can install

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



48

·1· · a 10 megawatt facility on its own ground to

·2· · provide its own power, are you opposed to that?

·3· · A.· · · · ·Especially if it doesn't impact the

·4· · farmland, I'm not opposed.

·5· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· So in that instance, if that

·6· · property were across the street from someone and

·7· · they had to view the panels, would --

·8· · A.· · · · ·I would --

·9· · Q.· · · · ·-- that be part of your consideration?

10· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

11· · Q.· · · · ·So you might still be opposed?

12· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

13· · Q.· · · · ·Did you get any response from Director

14· · Pelanda's office to your letter?

15· · A.· · · · ·No.

16· · Q.· · · · ·Mark this one.· I apologize.· I don't

17· · have these copies stapled, I just ran them.

18· · · · · · · · · · · · ·- - - - -

19· · · · · · ·Thereupon, Exhibit 5 is marked for

20· · purposes of identification.

21· · · · · · · · · · · · ·- - - - -

22· · Q.· · · · ·This is Exhibit 5.· Here's a paper

23· · clip.

24· · · · · · · ·Okay.· Do you recognize this?

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



49

·1· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

·2· · Q.· · · · ·And is this something that was filed to

·3· · the docket yesterday in the Scioto Farms case?

·4· · A.· · · · ·Uh-huh.

·5· · Q.· · · · ·Yes?

·6· · A.· · · · ·Yes.· I'm sorry.

·7· · Q.· · · · ·Is this something that you drafted?

·8· · A.· · · · ·I drafted it myself.

·9· · Q.· · · · ·And this is addressed to Brian

10· · Baldridge, Ohio Director of Agriculture?

11· · A.· · · · ·Correct.

12· · Q.· · · · ·Why did you draft this?

13· · A.· · · · ·To reinforce what I had sent before.

14· · We have a new director coming on.

15· · Q.· · · · ·And so what's included in this packet

16· · generally?

17· · A.· · · · ·Well, it's a redundance of what we said

18· · about from the Farm Journal, and to support

19· · statements I had here in the letter.· Biggest

20· · aspect was that it sounds like the world needs to

21· · be working on providing more food, especially for

22· · the future, but more food.· And why should we be

23· · taking out good farmland for solar projects?· Put

24· · them on other areas like strip mines that can't be

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



50

·1· · used for food production, rooftops.

·2· · · · · · · ·I also brought up about that there are

·3· · other ways crops can do to reduce the carbon

·4· · problem by replacing petroleum.

·5· · Q.· · · · ·And you're relying on the content of

·6· · these articles, right?· To educate the director --

·7· · A.· · · · ·Uh-huh.

·8· · Q.· · · · ·-- about the topics you were just

·9· · listing?

10· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

11· · Q.· · · · ·And do you know one way or the other

12· · whether these are credible, authoritative sources

13· · on these topics?

14· · A.· · · · ·Well, the Farm Journal I -- I think is

15· · credible.· The one about the electric production

16· · for my solar panels on my barn is credible.  I

17· · found a couple different sources saying the same

18· · thing about the soy beans being used by the tires

19· · and replacement for the pavement, so it seems like

20· · it should be credible.

21· · Q.· · · · ·And you didn't -- you're not an expert

22· · and didn't conduct independent research on these

23· · things, correct?

24· · A.· · · · ·No.

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



51

·1· · Q.· · · · ·The second, or I guess it's the third

·2· · sentence of your letter here:· The Scioto project

·3· · will lose three good farms and hurt three farm

·4· · families, since the owners are absentee landowners

·5· · not farmers.

·6· · · · · · · ·Who are the "lose three good farms"?

·7· · Who are you referring to?

·8· · A.· · · · ·That would be the Tootles' farm, the

·9· · Hattenburg[sic] farm and, oh, it's now called the

10· · Bennington & Associates or -- not associates,

11· · Bennington and all, I think.

12· · Q.· · · · ·So essentially the farms of the three

13· · participating --

14· · A.· · · · ·Right.

15· · Q.· · · · ·-- landowners?

16· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

17· · Q.· · · · ·Hurt three farm families, who is that?

18· · A.· · · · ·Bill Hamman farms the Bennington group.

19· · He does not have a large amount of farmland.· This

20· · would be very severe to him.· The Hatten farm and

21· · part of the Tootle farm are being farmed by the

22· · Metzgers.· Metzgers have just lost 1,200 acres of

23· · land in Franklin County to warehouses.· They did

24· · give up some of their land, which was lesser, not

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



52

·1· · a big deal to them, on the Yellowbud project.

·2· · · · · · · ·So this would take out probably over

·3· · 300 acres.· I need to double check on that, but I

·4· · would say, because I think the Hatten farm is over

·5· · 200 acres, and I think it's around 150 they're

·6· · farming, I think, on the Tootle farm.· They'll

·7· · lose that.· So economically, they are taking a

·8· · hit.

·9· · · · · · · ·Shaws are farming the remaining part of

10· · the Tootle farm.· Shaws have lost my farm.

11· · They've lost Harp farm.· There was a farm in the

12· · Yellowbud project about 250 acres that Shaws

13· · farmed.· They've lost it.· This will be

14· · devastating to them.

15· · Q.· · · · ·I assume that you've not received a

16· · response to this yet --

17· · A.· · · · ·Oh, no.

18· · Q.· · · · ·-- obviously just being submitted

19· · yesterday?

20· · A.· · · · ·Yes, I did.· There was a note I got

21· · saying that they received it and they appreciated

22· · it.· So I did at least get something from this

23· · one.

24· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· Before the hearing, which starts

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



53

·1· · February 27th, do you intend to submit any

·2· · additional materials to the public comments?

·3· · A.· · · · ·I was hoping to do one more letter to

·4· · the Siting Board.· But between working my office,

·5· · the farm and meetings, I don't know if I'm going

·6· · to get it done or not, but I was going to try to

·7· · do one more letter to the Siting Board.

·8· · Q.· · · · ·Are you still in veterinary practice?

·9· · A.· · · · ·I'm doing part-time.· I sold the

10· · practice to my associate.· I'm working for her

11· · now.

12· · Q.· · · · ·What's the name of your practice?

13· · A.· · · · ·Canal's Edge Veterinary Clinic, LLC.

14· · Q.· · · · ·And where's it located?

15· · A.· · · · ·At the intersection of State Route 56

16· · and U.S. Route 22 west of Circleville.

17· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.

18· · · · · · · · · · · · ·- - - - -

19· · · · · · ·Thereupon, Exhibit 6 is marked for

20· · purposes of identification.

21· · · · · · · · · · · · ·- - - - -

22· · Q.· · · · ·Do you recognize Exhibit 6?

23· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

24· · Q.· · · · ·Can you turn to page 4?· Oh, there are

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



54

·1· · two page 4s.· I think these are just signature

·2· · pages.· The first page 4.

·3· · A.· · · · ·Okay.

·4· · Q.· · · · ·Is --

·5· · A.· · · · ·Says witness?· I guess they both do.

·6· · Q.· · · · ·Yes.· Is that your signature there?

·7· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

·8· · Q.· · · · ·And you signed this document?

·9· · A.· · · · ·Did I sign it?

10· · Q.· · · · ·Yes.

11· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

12· · Q.· · · · ·And the date on the first page here is

13· · November 22nd, 2017?

14· · A.· · · · ·Uh-huh.

15· · Q.· · · · ·Yes?

16· · A.· · · · ·Yes.· I'm sorry.

17· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· What is the -- what is this

18· · document generally for?

19· · A.· · · · ·This was the lease document for the

20· · property in Ross County in the Yellowbud project.

21· · Q.· · · · ·And you said Ross County?

22· · A.· · · · ·Ross County.

23· · Q.· · · · ·Did you enter into the lease for the

24· · property in Pickaway County at the same time?

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



55

·1· · A.· · · · ·No.

·2· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· So are there 2018 -- 2017, 2018

·3· · documents for Pickaway County?

·4· · A.· · · · ·No.

·5· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.

·6· · A.· · · · ·We did not enter anything into Pickaway

·7· · County.

·8· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· Just making sure I wasn't

·9· · missing something.

10· · · · · · · · · · · · ·- - - - -

11· · · · · · ·Thereupon, Exhibit 7 is marked for

12· · purposes of identification.

13· · · · · · · · · · · · ·- - - - -

14· · · · · · · ·MR. W. EBENHACK:· Do I need to be out

15· · of the room?

16· · · · · · · ·MS. SHEELY:· No.· These are all

17· · publicly filed, so it's fine.· Thank you.

18· · Q.· · · · ·Do you recognize Exhibit 7?

19· · · · · · · ·MR. VAN KLEY:· A copy for me?

20· · · · · · · ·MS. SHEELY:· Oh, I'm sorry.· Here you

21· · go.

22· · A.· · · · ·I think so.· I've had so many

23· · documents, but I think so.

24· · Q.· · · · ·And this isn't something that you

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



56

·1· · signed, correct?

·2· · A.· · · · ·No.

·3· · Q.· · · · ·Were you provided a copy of it around

·4· · the time that it was signed and recorded, though?

·5· · A.· · · · ·I apologize for taking this long.

·6· · Q.· · · · ·No, please take your time.

·7· · A.· · · · ·Like I said, there's been too many

·8· · documents and it looks like something I probably

·9· · received.

10· · Q.· · · · ·This will be 8 in a minute.

11· · A.· · · · ·To be 100 percent sure to say yes, I

12· · would have to go back to my packet that has all

13· · these.· I would assume I've seen it.· To say I

14· · remember it for sure, no.

15· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· And this one deals with the Ross

16· · County portion of the land in Yellowbud, correct?

17· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

18· · Q.· · · · ·And generally, do you recognize it to

19· · be an assignment --

20· · A.· · · · ·Uh-huh.

21· · Q.· · · · ·-- from First Solar to Yellowbud Solar,

22· · LLC?

23· · A.· · · · ·Yes.· Yeah.· I remember this one.

24· · · · · · · · · · · · ·- - - - -

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



57

·1· · · · · · ·Thereupon, Exhibit 8 is marked for

·2· · purposes of identification.

·3· · · · · · · · · · · · ·- - - - -

·4· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· Let's look at Exhibit 8.· Did I

·5· · give you a copy of that one yet?

·6· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

·7· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· Do you recognize that one?

·8· · A.· · · · ·That -- yes.

·9· · Q.· · · · ·Is your signature on page 5 --

10· · A.· · · · ·5.

11· · Q.· · · · ·-- of 7 of this one?

12· · A.· · · · ·That's my signature.

13· · Q.· · · · ·Are you familiar with your wife's

14· · signature?

15· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

16· · Q.· · · · ·Is that also her signature?

17· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

18· · Q.· · · · ·Was she there with you when you signed

19· · these?

20· · A.· · · · ·Correct, yes.

21· · Q.· · · · ·And what generally do you understand

22· · this one to be?

23· · A.· · · · ·Oh, thank you.

24· · · · · · · ·As I remember, this was sort of a

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



58

·1· · refinement from the first leases, a few

·2· · modifications.

·3· · Q.· · · · ·Do you remember what the nature of

·4· · those were?

·5· · A.· · · · ·No.· No, not at this time.

·6· · Q.· · · · ·And this was dated January 20, 2021?

·7· · A.· · · · ·Uh-huh.

·8· · Q.· · · · ·Yes?

·9· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

10· · Q.· · · · ·And what was going on around that time?

11· · A.· · · · ·The simplest answer is they were

12· · getting closer to being able to actually do the

13· · project.

14· · Q.· · · · ·Did you have counsel relative to

15· · reviewing these documents that I've --

16· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

17· · Q.· · · · ·-- shown you so far?

18· · A.· · · · ·Carolyn Eselgroth.

19· · Q.· · · · ·Let's mark this one.

20· · · · · · · · · · · · ·- - - - -

21· · · · · · ·Thereupon, Exhibit 9 is marked for

22· · purposes of identification.

23· · · · · · · · · · · · ·- - - - -

24· · Q.· · · · ·Do you recognize this one?

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



59

·1· · A.· · · · ·This one looks correct, too.

·2· · · · · · · ·Is this to do with transfer to National

·3· · Grid?

·4· · Q.· · · · ·This one's called Termination of Lease

·5· · Option Agreement, but --

·6· · A.· · · · ·I -- I thought this would be to be able

·7· · to transfer it to the National Grid from the First

·8· · Solar, I think.· Again, that's -- a lot of things

·9· · we did according to counsel, the attorney.

10· · · · · · · · · · · · ·- - - - -

11· · · · · · ·Thereupon, Exhibit 10 is marked for

12· · purposes of identification.

13· · · · · · · · · · · · ·- - - - -

14· · Q.· · · · ·10.· Do you recognize this one,

15· · Exhibit 10?

16· · A.· · · · ·Oh, I do remember the date.· I wanted

17· · to change the time of the payments.· I think that

18· · was the main thing I remember about this.

19· · Q.· · · · ·You signed this one?

20· · A.· · · · ·10?· Yes.

21· · Q.· · · · ·And your wife signed it on the

22· · following page?

23· · A.· · · · ·On page 4 of 6.

24· · Q.· · · · ·And then she signed on 5 of 6?

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



60

·1· · A.· · · · ·Yes.· Yes.

·2· · · · · · · · · · · · ·- - - - -

·3· · · · · · ·Thereupon, Exhibit 11 is marked for

·4· · purposes of identification.

·5· · · · · · · · · · · · ·- - - - -

·6· · Q.· · · · ·11.· Do you recognize 11?

·7· · A.· · · · ·I received this and we've signed it.

·8· · Q.· · · · ·Do you understand this to be a copy of

·9· · the same thing that's Exhibit 8 except your

10· · attorney put her notary stamp on it?

11· · A.· · · · ·Correct.

12· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· So if you look at Exhibits 6

13· · through 11, these are all Ross County, are they

14· · not?

15· · A.· · · · ·Should be, yeah.· It even says Ross

16· · County that I see -- that I've looked for.· It

17· · should be, yes.

18· · · · · · · ·MS. SHEELY:· Okay.· Can we go off the

19· · record for just a moment?

20· · · · · · · ·THE VIDEOGRAPHER:· We are off the

21· · record.· The time is 4:58.

22· · · · · · · ·(A recess is taken.)

23· · · · · · · ·THE VIDEOGRAPHER:· We are back on the

24· · record.· The time is 5:01.

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



61

·1· · Q.· · · · ·Do you have a role with regard to the

·2· · business that's conducted by the Farmstead Market?

·3· · A.· · · · ·No.

·4· · Q.· · · · ·And a business that's registered as

·5· · Ebenhack Family Farm, LLC, who owns that business?

·6· · A.· · · · ·That would be me and my wife.· I'm

·7· · trying to think, did we include T.J. and Wes?· I'm

·8· · not sure.

·9· · Q.· · · · ·What activities are covered under that

10· · business?

11· · A.· · · · ·It's just the farm in general.

12· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· When you say, "the farm in

13· · general," what does that consist of in terms of

14· · the --

15· · A.· · · · ·482 acres --

16· · Q.· · · · ·-- day-to-day operations?

17· · A.· · · · ·-- the farm, and anything that just

18· · comes up that needs handled.· If they need me to

19· · help with some project in Farm -- that would

20· · relate to Farmstead, I would do it.· If I need a

21· · little help with the hay, they would do it.· So

22· · whatever's needed.

23· · Q.· · · · ·Who keeps the books and records for the

24· · Ebenhack Family Farm, LLC?

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



62

·1· · A.· · · · ·Myself and my wife.

·2· · Q.· · · · ·Are there streams of income associated

·3· · with that business?

·4· · A.· · · · ·I'm sorry?

·5· · Q.· · · · ·What are kind of -- if there are

·6· · streams of revenue that are associated with that

·7· · business --

·8· · A.· · · · ·Okay.

·9· · Q.· · · · ·-- what are the streams of revenue?

10· · A.· · · · ·The primary is the cash rent to the

11· · Metzgers.· We also receive some government

12· · payments.· And that's basically it.

13· · Q.· · · · ·What type of government payments?

14· · A.· · · · ·Oh, I want to say it's through CAUV.

15· · We have two areas that have drainage that we've

16· · planted grass in.· It comprises about half an

17· · acre.· There's a government payment once a year

18· · for it.

19· · Q.· · · · ·For an easement or something?

20· · A.· · · · ·No.· It's for conservation.

21· · Q.· · · · ·Oh, like a CREP payment or something?

22· · A.· · · · ·CREP.· Thank you.

23· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· Any other streams of revenue

24· · that relate to Ebenhack Family Farm, LLC?

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



63

·1· · A.· · · · ·No.

·2· · Q.· · · · ·Do you think that the -- that business

·3· · will have adverse effects from the building of

·4· · this Scioto Farms Solar Project?

·5· · A.· · · · ·No.

·6· · Q.· · · · ·Do you have an opinion one way or the

·7· · other as to whether the Farmstead Market business

·8· · will have an adverse effect?

·9· · · · · · · ·MR. VAN KLEY:· Objection.· Lack of

10· · foundation.

11· · · · · · · ·MS. SHEELY:· I think the question was

12· · just whether you have an opinion or not.

13· · · · · · · ·I think you can answer unless

14· · Mr. Van Kley feels otherwise.

15· · · · · · · ·MR. VAN KLEY:· No, you can answer,

16· · understanding it's not your business.

17· · A.· · · · ·I think it could affect it and probably

18· · will.

19· · Q.· · · · ·Why do you have that understanding?

20· · A.· · · · ·I overheard my son.· People that

21· · we've -- that they've asked come out to see a farm

22· · not to go past solar projects.

23· · Q.· · · · ·When you say people come out --

24· · A.· · · · ·Clients.

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



64

·1· · Q.· · · · ·-- who are your thinking of?

·2· · Customers?

·3· · A.· · · · ·Customers.

·4· · Q.· · · · ·Have you had conversations with any of

·5· · the other intervenors in the case?· And I can just

·6· · sort of walk through them one by one.· How about

·7· · the trustees of Wayne Township?

·8· · A.· · · · ·Only conversation was Kenny Davis said

·9· · that they are doing it.· That was the whole

10· · conversation.

11· · Q.· · · · ·"They are doing it," what does that

12· · mean?

13· · A.· · · · ·They're intervening and that they're

14· · having the disposition -- or -- yeah, disposition,

15· · whatever would call that we're doing now.

16· · Q.· · · · ·Did you talk with any of the trustees

17· · about passing a resolution against solar in the

18· · township?

19· · A.· · · · ·We were in a meeting together.· I'm

20· · sure I said something, but --

21· · Q.· · · · ·Do you recall whether you were present

22· · at the February 2022 meeting where the Wayne

23· · Township Trustees took statements from people in

24· · the public?

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



65

·1· · A.· · · · ·Yeah, I was there.· And that's why I

·2· · assumed something was said.· We were chitchatting.

·3· · Q.· · · · ·Did you make a statement in opposition

·4· · to the project at that meeting?

·5· · A.· · · · ·I'm trying to think if I did a public

·6· · one.· I'm sure I said things that I was opposed to

·7· · it to somebody.

·8· · Q.· · · · ·Did you keep any notes from that

·9· · meeting?

10· · A.· · · · ·No.

11· · Q.· · · · ·Did you do anything to prepare any type

12· · of a presentation or anything for the meeting?

13· · A.· · · · ·No.

14· · Q.· · · · ·Did you meet with other potential

15· · opponents before the meeting?

16· · A.· · · · ·No.

17· · Q.· · · · ·So if there were some meetings before

18· · that that were held at the farmstead, did you

19· · attend those?

20· · A.· · · · ·I attended -- well, with these

21· · gentlemen, I met at least three, maybe four times.

22· · And we had a meeting for anyone that wanted to

23· · come in the township early.· I know we had that

24· · meeting.

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



66

·1· · Q.· · · · ·Was this all before the February --

·2· · A.· · · · ·Oh, yes.

·3· · Q.· · · · ·-- 2022 meeting?

·4· · A.· · · · ·Oh, way before.

·5· · Q.· · · · ·And you think you met with Mr. Woodruff

·6· · and Mr. Rubin --

·7· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

·8· · Q.· · · · ·-- before then?

·9· · · · · · · ·Did you attend meetings at Wesley and

10· · Suzie's home with potential opponents for the

11· · project?

12· · A.· · · · ·At their home?· If we did, I've

13· · forgotten.

14· · Q.· · · · ·Were the meetings that you attended

15· · among opponents specific to this project or were

16· · they in opposition to more than one of the

17· · Pickaway County projects?

18· · A.· · · · ·Most of the meetings I went to was to

19· · projects other or in general.

20· · Q.· · · · ·Was there any meeting you remember

21· · being at among opponents that was just specific to

22· · this project?· And I'm not talking about

23· · conversations you might have had with your son and

24· · daughter-in-law.

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



67

·1· · A.· · · · ·No.· The one at the -- the old school

·2· · was the only one I really remember that, and the

·3· · one at Farmstead the one time.

·4· · Q.· · · · ·Do you remember having any other

·5· · meetings with the Wayne Township Trustees either

·6· · together as a body, or just individually about

·7· · this project?

·8· · A.· · · · ·They're neighbors.· I see them

·9· · infrequently, but I want to say no.

10· · Q.· · · · ·Did you ever talk with their lawyer

11· · Tony Chamberlain about -- Tony Chamberlain, do you

12· · know that name?

13· · A.· · · · ·It's not ringing a bell.· I'm sorry.

14· · Q.· · · · ·Did you ask any other people to

15· · intervene in this case?

16· · A.· · · · ·No.

17· · Q.· · · · ·Do you know whether Wesley asked other

18· · people to intervene?

19· · A.· · · · ·I do not know.

20· · Q.· · · · ·Do you know whether -- same question

21· · for your wife and for Suzie?

22· · A.· · · · ·I -- I don't know they did.· I would

23· · have assumed that they would have --

24· · · · · · · ·MR. VAN KLEY:· Stop.· No assumptions.

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



68

·1· · · · · · · ·THE WITNESS:· Okay.

·2· · · · · · · ·MS. SHEELY:· Well, I think he can

·3· · answer the question with the caveat that --

·4· · · · · · · ·MR. VAN KLEY:· Not when he's making

·5· · assumptions he can't.

·6· · · · · · · ·MS. SHEELY:· Well, no, that's not a --

·7· · · · · · · ·MR. VAN KLEY:· That's different than

·8· · knowledge.

·9· · · · · · · ·MS. SHEELY:· Okay.· He's not -- the

10· · only reason we should be instructing a witness not

11· · to answer is privilege.· And this isn't privilege.

12· · And I can inquire further about what the basis of

13· · his assumption is.

14· · · · · · · ·MR. VAN KLEY:· Well, you can make --

15· · you can ask the question and he can answer it, but

16· · I'm objecting on the basis that it has no

17· · foundation.

18· · · · · · · ·MS. SHEELY:· That's fine.

19· · A.· · · · ·I assume they would have told me.· So I

20· · would assume it's no.

21· · Q.· · · · ·Other than circulating the petition,

22· · did you attempt to gather people or sign people up

23· · to be opponents to the project?

24· · A.· · · · ·No.

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



69

·1· · Q.· · · · ·Did you ever talk with any

·2· · representatives from the IBEW?· Do you know what

·3· · that is, the electrical workers union?

·4· · A.· · · · ·No.

·5· · Q.· · · · ·Did you ever talk with anyone from the

·6· · intervenor called Ohio Partners for Affordable

·7· · Energy?

·8· · A.· · · · ·I don't recognize the name, so I would

·9· · have to say no.

10· · Q.· · · · ·Did you ever talk with anyone from the

11· · Ohio Attorney General's Office about your

12· · opposition to this project?

13· · A.· · · · ·No.

14· · Q.· · · · ·Did you ever report any concerns

15· · regarding the Yellowbud project via the complaint

16· · resolution program for that project?

17· · A.· · · · ·Complaint resolution?· I -- that does

18· · not ring a bell to me.

19· · Q.· · · · ·Did you ever talk with a project

20· · manager on site about the Yellowbud project?

21· · A.· · · · ·I've talked with Greg Courtier a number

22· · of times on the project.

23· · Q.· · · · ·Did you raise issues of concern?

24· · A.· · · · ·I know I told him the road was a mess.

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



70

·1· · I think I told him that there had been crop damage

·2· · to the cornfield by their trucks.· I talked to him

·3· · about semis going past our house that were not

·4· · supposed to.

·5· · Q.· · · · ·Would that be on Ebenhack Road?

·6· · A.· · · · ·Yes.· I've talked to him about the dry

·7· · wells that they've put in on property, which was

·8· · not on my property.· Those -- those are what I can

·9· · remember.

10· · Q.· · · · ·And do you feel like those issues were

11· · addressed or resolved after you did that?

12· · A.· · · · ·Dry wells no.· The road still has mud

13· · issues every time it rains.· And oh, the trucks.

14· · I talked to him once and told him the semi went

15· · by.· He said, I'll take care of it.· I had to call

16· · him back another time because another semi went

17· · by.· I have not caught another one go by.

18· · Q.· · · · ·Is that road allowed to be used for

19· · construction worker vehicle traffic?

20· · A.· · · · ·My understanding was nobody.· None of

21· · the Yellowbud project.

22· · · · · · · ·Oh, I'll take it back.· I did say

23· · something about the workers, and his answer was, I

24· · will try, but I can't make them not.

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



71

·1· · Q.· · · · ·Have you visited other solar projects

·2· · around Ohio?

·3· · A.· · · · ·Have I visited?

·4· · Q.· · · · ·Yes.

·5· · A.· · · · ·The only place I have been was out to

·6· · Atlanta and it was in the pre-stage.

·7· · Q.· · · · ·So is it fair to say you've not

·8· · observed any other solar project under active

·9· · construction?

10· · A.· · · · ·Correct.

11· · · · · · · ·MS. SHEELY:· Just one moment.· Can we

12· · take three minutes?· Three minutes, step outside

13· · for a second?

14· · · · · · · ·THE VIDEOGRAPHER:· We're off the

15· · record.· The time is 5:14.

16· · · · · · · ·(A recess is taken.)

17· · · · · · · ·THE VIDEOGRAPHER:· We are back on the

18· · record.· The time is 5:23.

19· · · · · · · ·MR. VAN KLEY:· Okay.· I believe that

20· · the witness has brought to my attention a couple

21· · of corrections that he wants to make.

22· · · · · · · ·MS. SHEELY:· Well, I had just -- do you

23· · want to wait or do this before, or I still have a

24· · few questions.· Did you want to handle it --

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



72

·1· · · · · · · ·MR. VAN KLEY:· No, just go ahead and do

·2· · it now.· And then if you have any follow-up

·3· · questions, you can include that in your --

·4· · · · · · · ·MS. SHEELY:· Thank you.· Okay.

·5· · A.· · · · ·The Ebenhack Farm, LLC was started but

·6· · it's not actually been completed.· And I don't

·7· · think that was understood.· I failed to explain

·8· · that.

·9· · Q.· · · · ·When you say started but not completed,

10· · what do you mean?

11· · A.· · · · ·We contacted the attorney and I think

12· · the number actually is filed I believe, but we had

13· · not proceeded because there were details we had

14· · not worked out.

15· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.

16· · A.· · · · ·The other thing was I guess when I said

17· · on my education I used the wrong initials, I

18· · didn't realize.· I went to the branch in

19· · Chillicothe of Ohio University, OU, not Ohio

20· · State.· Then I transferred to Ohio State.

21· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.

22· · · · · · · ·THE WITNESS:· And did you want to

23· · ask --

24· · · · · · · ·MR. VAN KLEY:· No, you're good for now.

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



73

·1· · · · · · · ·THE WITNESS:· Okay.

·2· · · · · · · ·MR. VAN KLEY:· I'll have more questions

·3· · later.

·4· · · · · · · ·THE WITNESS:· Okay.

·5· · Q.· · · · ·Did you have any communications about

·6· · this project or any of the Pickaway County solar

·7· · projects with the Pickaway County Commissioners?

·8· · A.· · · · ·Yes, I had talked with them.· Casual

·9· · comments.· To say I know exactly the details, no.

10· · But I think it was mainly in the lines, are you

11· · against it or not?· And the main comments I got

12· · was that they were against it.· And then I heard

13· · that they came out officially against it.· So yes,

14· · I've talked with them, but not giving them details

15· · of things like we've talked about.

16· · Q.· · · · ·Did you talk with all three of them?

17· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

18· · Q.· · · · ·Do you know if all three of them are

19· · opposed?

20· · A.· · · · ·I know -- yes.· I heard indirectly the

21· · third, so yes.

22· · Q.· · · · ·Are you familiar with the county

23· · resolution against solar projects?

24· · A.· · · · ·I understood it was done, yes.

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



74

·1· · Q.· · · · ·Did you provide any information to the

·2· · county commissioners as part of that resolution

·3· · being adopted?

·4· · A.· · · · ·No.

·5· · Q.· · · · ·Do you have any text messages that

·6· · relate to this project?

·7· · A.· · · · ·No.· I hate texting.

·8· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· Do you have emails?

·9· · A.· · · · ·I don't even do email.

10· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.

11· · A.· · · · ·So no.

12· · Q.· · · · ·So I can stop right there on Instagram

13· · and --

14· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

15· · Q.· · · · ·-- things like that?

16· · A.· · · · ·Yes.

17· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.

18· · · · · · · ·MS. EBENHACK:· Doesn't even know what

19· · it is.

20· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· Do you keep documents on your

21· · computer that you might have researched about

22· · this?

23· · A.· · · · ·I don't -- at our office --

24· · Q.· · · · ·Do you have a computer?

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



75

·1· · A.· · · · ·At the office I try to use it to get on

·2· · the Internet and occasionally I succeed.· Elsewise

·3· · I don't touch computers.· I don't have one.

·4· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· When you look at things on the

·5· · Internet, do you tend to print them off?

·6· · A.· · · · ·Some of -- I think some of the ones

·7· · that were sent through I did, I think.

·8· · Q.· · · · ·Do you have a file that you keep of

·9· · printed material about --

10· · A.· · · · ·I just --

11· · Q.· · · · ·-- solar projects?

12· · A.· · · · ·-- have a stack at home of whatever

13· · I've got, like what you've shown here.

14· · Q.· · · · ·Have you given those over to

15· · Mr. Van Kley?

16· · A.· · · · ·I sent everything in that we had.

17· · Well, except the contracts.

18· · · · · · · ·MS. SHEELY:· Okay.· All right.· Those

19· · are all the questions that we have.

20· · · · · · · ·MR. VAN KLEY:· Okay.· I just have a

21· · little bit of follow-up for you.

22· · · · · · · · · · · · ·- - - - -

23· · · · · · · · · · DIRECT EXAMINATION

24· · BY MR. VAN KLEY:

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



76

·1· · Q.· · · · ·Since the time that you heard the

·2· · Chipmunk project was being abandoned, have you

·3· · noticed any difference in the amount of opposition

·4· · to the Scioto Farms project?

·5· · A.· · · · ·There's actually been more people ask

·6· · me about it.· And as I understand, more people

·7· · were sending in letters to the Ohio Power Siting

·8· · Board, so I would say there was an increase.

·9· · Q.· · · · ·Increase in what?

10· · A.· · · · ·Opposition.

11· · Q.· · · · ·Okay.· Do you have any expectation as

12· · to whether or not the abandonment of the Chipmunk

13· · project will decrease opposition to the solar --

14· · to the Scioto Farms project?

15· · A.· · · · ·I don't think it will diminish the

16· · resistance at all.

17· · · · · · · ·MR. VAN KLEY:· Okay.· Okay.· That's all

18· · I have.

19· · · · · · · ·THE WITNESS:· Okay.

20· · · · · · · ·MS. SHEELY:· Nothing further.

21· · · · · · · ·THE WITNESS:· Is that it?

22· · · · · · · ·MS. SHEELY:· Thank you.· We appreciate

23· · your time.

24· · · · · · · ·THE VIDEOGRAPHER:· This concludes the

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

YVer1f



77

·1· · deposition.· We are off the record.· The time is

·2· · 5:29.

·3· · · · · · · ·MR. VAN KLEY:· Read the written.

·4· · · · · · · ·(Signature not waived.)

·5· · · · · · · · · · · · ·- - - - -

·6· · · · · · ·Thereupon, the foregoing proceedings

·7· · · · · · ·concluded at 5:29 p.m.

·8· · · · · · · · · · · · ·- - - - -

·9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000



78

·1· · State of Ohio· · ·:· · · ·C E R T I F I C A T E
· · · County of Franklin: SS
·2
· · · · · I, Mary Bradley, RPR, CRR, a Notary Public in
·3· · and for the State of Ohio, do hereby certify the
· · · within named Thomas E. Ebenhack was by me first
·4· · duly sworn to testify to the whole truth in the
· · · cause aforesaid; testimony then given was by me
·5· · reduced to stenotypy in the presence of said
· · · witness, afterwards transcribed by me; the
·6· · foregoing is a true record of the testimony so
· · · given; and this deposition was taken at the time
·7· · and place as specified on the title page.

·8· · · · I do further certify I am not a relative,
· · · employee or attorney of any of the parties hereto,
·9· · and further I am not a relative or employee of any
· · · attorney or counsel employed by the parties
10· · hereto, or financially interested in the action.

11· · · · IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
· · · hand and affixed my seal of office at Columbus,
12· · Ohio, on February 17, 2023.

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21· · ______________________________________________
· · · Mary Bradley, RPR, CRR, Notary Public - State of
22· · Ohio.· My commission expires September 19, 2024.

23

24

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000



79

· · · · Witness Errata and Signature Sheet
· · · · ·Correction or Change Reason Code
· ·1-Misspelling· 2-Word Omitted· 3-Wrong Word
· · ·4-Clarification· 5-Other (Please explain)

Page/Line· · ·Correction or Change· · ·Reason Code

_______· _______________________________· ________

_______· _______________________________· ________

_______· _______________________________· ________

_______· _______________________________· ________

_______· _______________________________· ________

_______· _______________________________· ________

_______· _______________________________· ________

_______· _______________________________· ________

_______· _______________________________· ________

_______· _______________________________· ________

_______· _______________________________· ________

_______· _______________________________· ________

_______· _______________________________· ________

_______· _______________________________· ________

_______· _______________________________· ________

I, Thomas E. Ebenhack, have read the entire
transcript of my deposition taken in this matter,
or the same has been read to me.· I request that
the changes noted on my errata sheet(s) be entered
into the record for the reasons indicated.

Date__________Signature___________________________

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · Ref: Mb307658te

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000



Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

Exhibits

307658 Thom 
as E. 
 Ebenhack E 
xhibit 001 
 4:6 14:13,17

307658 Thom 
as E. 
 Ebenhack E 
xhibit 002 
 4:7 17:19,22
 25:10

307658 Thom 
as E. 
 Ebenhack E 
xhibit 003 
 4:8 25:7,11

307658 Thom 
as E. 
 Ebenhack E 
xhibit 004 
 4:9 40:3,6,7

307658 Thom 
as E. 
 Ebenhack E 
xhibit 005 
 4:11 48:19,
 22

307658 Thom 
as E. 
 Ebenhack E 
xhibit 006 
 4:12 53:19,
 22

307658 Thom 
as E. 
 Ebenhack E 
xhibit 007 
 4:14 55:11,
 18

307658 Thom 
as E. 
 Ebenhack E 
xhibit 008 
 4:15 57:1,4
 60:9

307658 Thom 
as E. 
 Ebenhack E 
xhibit 009 
 4:17 58:21

307658 Thom 
as E. 
 Ebenhack E 
xhibit 010 
 4:18 59:11,
 15

307658 Thom 
as E. 
 Ebenhack E 
xhibit 011 
 4:20 60:3

1

1  14:13,17

1,200  51:22

10  12:7 29:4
 33:24 34:15

 43:19 48:1
 59:11,14,15,
 20

10,000  42:22
 43:18

100  5:3 56:11

104  16:22
 17:17,18

11  60:3,6,13

11th  26:12

140  12:4

150  52:5

15th  5:3

180  12:2

180-acre 
 13:10

190  12:2

1968  7:10

1974  7:9 8:12

1975  14:9

199  12:6

2

2  17:19,20,22
 25:10

20  12:4 29:4
 31:7 58:6

20,000  42:22

200  52:5

2017  54:13
 55:2

2018  55:2

2021  58:6

2022  25:21
 26:12 32:16
 42:8 64:22
 66:3

2023  5:3

21-868-EL- 
BGN  5:7

21st  25:21

22  53:16

222  18:19

22nd  54:13

25  29:5 33:24

25-year 
 34:14

250  52:12

252  11:8

27th  53:1

29  12:4

29-acre 
 11:17 12:13
 13:10

292  11:10

3

3  15:7 25:7,

 10,11

3,500  43:4

30  31:7

30-acre  13:8

300  52:3

3:32  5:11

4

4  40:3,6,7
 53:24 54:2
 59:23

4/21/22  40:16

40  11:9 12:4

482  11:8
 61:15

4:01  25:1

4:04  25:5

4:58  60:21

4s  54:1

5

5  29:4 33:24
 48:19,22
 57:9,10
 59:24

50  47:19,21

50/50  14:5

500  21:11

56  53:15

5:01  60:24

5:14  71:15

5:23  71:18

5:29  77:2,7

6

6  53:19,22
 59:23,24
 60:12

600  21:11

7

7  55:11,18
 57:11

700  22:1 42:2

71  14:8

8

8  13:12 56:10
 57:1,4 60:9

9

9  15:8 58:21

A

abandoned 

 76:2

abandonmen 
t  76:12

absentee 
 22:18 51:4

absentia 
 7:13

acre  62:17

acreage 
 11:13,14,21
 18:16 21:13,
 22 42:1
 46:4,15

acres  11:3,8,
 9,10 12:2,7
 13:12 18:19
 21:9 42:22
 43:4,6,7,9,
 14 51:22
 52:3,5,12
 61:15

active  71:8

activities 
 7:23 61:9

activity  10:7

adamant 
 17:1

added  43:20

addition 
 37:15

additional 
 7:23 22:4
 47:14 53:2

addressed 
 49:9 70:11

adds  12:6

adjacent 
 11:17 22:23
 23:4,11

adopted  74:3

adverse 
 63:3,8

AEP  41:5

affect  28:9
 46:2 63:17

Affordable 
 69:6

afternoon 
 5:24

agents 
 38:23,24

agitated 
 29:11

agree  42:24

agreed  45:24

agreement 
 24:4 59:5

agriculture 
 10:13 12:17,
 19 33:5
 40:11 49:10

ahead  23:19
 72:1

ahold  22:15
 38:11 39:21

alert  28:23

alleviate 
 38:21

allowed 
 70:18

aluminum 
 39:15

amount 
 51:19 76:3

announce 
 5:12

announced 
 45:2

answering 
 10:1 45:5

answers 
 40:1

apologize 
 6:19 48:16
 56:5

Appalachia 
 41:10,18

application 
 5:4 6:3
 43:22

applied  7:5

appreciated 
 52:21

approval 
 43:15

approve 
 26:20

approximate 
 15:17 19:12

approximatel 
y  14:9 19:19
 21:14

April  25:21

area  18:17,
 21 19:6 30:4
 36:17 39:2
 44:19

areas  12:19,
 20 49:24
 62:15

Arizona 
 38:12 39:13,
 18

arrangement 
 13:22 14:2,7

article  30:20
 31:17 32:13,
 18 35:20
 38:4

articles  33:2
 36:9,24 50:6

aspect  31:8
 49:20

aspects  36:6

assignment 
 56:19

associate 
 53:10

associates 
 51:10

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000



Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

assume  9:14
 17:3 27:10
 29:23 52:15
 56:13 68:19,
 20

assumed 
 17:1 27:5
 65:2 67:23

assumption 
 17:4 68:13

assumptions 
 67:24 68:5

Atlanta  43:4
 71:6

attempt 
 45:21 68:22

attend  7:22
 65:19 66:9

attended 
 65:20 66:14

attention 
 71:20

attorney 
 15:1 59:9
 60:10 69:11
 72:11

attorneys' 
 24:15

author  31:17

authoritative 
 50:12

aware  9:22
 40:20 43:21

B

Bachelor's 
 7:16

back  12:1,23
 14:1 18:21
 25:4 32:2
 33:23 56:12
 60:23 70:16,
 22 71:17

background 
 6:24 8:18

bad  9:10

Baldridge 
 49:10

barn  12:20
 15:9,12
 50:16

basically 
 6:23 30:3
 38:5 62:12

basis  68:12,
 16

beans  50:18

bearings 
 18:2

beginning 
 6:24

behalf  5:14,
 17

belief  34:19

bell  67:13
 69:18

belongs  20:3

Bennington 
 51:10,11,18

Bernardino 
 36:13 37:10

big  52:1

Biggest 
 49:19

Bill  51:18

bird  36:14

birds  37:17,
 23 38:5

bit  12:9 14:1
 15:4 25:24
 75:21

blue  20:8

board  5:6 6:5
 8:5,10 25:14
 27:5,14
 36:11 40:21
 53:4,7 76:8

body  67:6

books  61:23

booster 
 41:20

bottom 
 27:13 30:8

bound  24:16

Bradley  5:8

branch  7:3
 72:18

brand  29:5

breadth 
 44:23

break  9:17
 19:11

Brian  49:9

Bricker  5:13
 6:2

brothers 
 14:4

brought 
 39:10 50:2
 71:20

build  45:2

building 
 15:18 63:3

buildings 
 12:20

burning 
 31:14

bushel  32:22

business 
 45:16 47:2,
 24 61:2,4,5,
 10 62:3,7
 63:2,7,16

businesses 
 45:19 46:24
 47:3

Butler  33:13,

 14 44:8

C

California 
 37:10,16

call  6:20 7:14
 13:11 14:5
 64:15 70:15

called  6:19
 22:17 28:7,
 14,24 30:22
 33:12 44:6
 51:9 59:4
 69:6

calling  35:5

Canal's 
 53:13

carbon  50:3

care  22:19
 70:15

Carolyn 
 58:18

case  5:6 26:9
 38:14 40:24
 49:3 64:5
 67:15

cash  13:1,19
 62:10

Casual  73:8

caught  70:17

caused 
 36:14

CAUV  62:14

caveat  68:3

Central 
 27:19 28:4,5
 31:11

certificates 
 8:7

cetera  5:5

Chamberlain 
 67:11

chance  8:19

change 
 27:11 59:17

chatted 
 22:12

check  52:3

chemicals 
 34:4 38:17
 45:18 46:6

chief  36:17
 37:8,13

Chillicothe 
 7:3 72:19

Chipmunk 
 43:3,21
 44:12 45:1
 46:19,22
 47:9,11
 76:2,12

chitchatting 
 65:2

choose  27:7

Christine 
 16:23 17:7,8

circle  20:7

Circleville 
 7:1,10 43:6
 53:16

circulating 
 68:21

citing  34:24

clarify  9:11

clean  20:2

Clients  63:24

Clinic  53:13

Clinton 
 32:24

clip  48:23

Close  27:13

closer  58:12

Co-ops 
 31:20

coal  31:14

college  7:3,
 5,15 10:20

Columbus 
 5:4

comment 
 37:12

comments 
 53:2 73:9,11

Commission 
 8:21

commissione 
rs  73:7 74:2

commitment 
 34:14

communicati 
ons  73:5

community 
 44:12 46:24

companies 
 45:23

company 
 27:14,18,20
 39:14,18

complaint 
 69:15,17

completed 
 72:6,9

complicated 
 13:14

comprises 
 62:16

computer 
 37:4 74:21,
 24

computers 
 75:3

concern  39:4
 46:18 69:23

concerns 
 36:7 38:21
 69:14

concluded 
 77:7

concludes 
 76:24

conduct 
 50:22

conducted 
 61:2

confidential 
 24:15

conservation 
 62:20

consideratio 
n  48:9

considered 
 22:18

consist 
 61:13

construct 
 15:18

construction 
 15:12 70:19
 71:9

contacted 
 72:11

contacting 
 36:14

contaminate 
d  30:4

contaminatin 
g  34:16

contaminatio 
n  29:3 33:18,
 19

content  41:3
 50:5

continuing 
 8:2

continuously 
 8:14

contract 
 18:18

contracts 
 75:17

conversation 
 64:8,10

conversation 
s  22:6 23:10
 64:4 66:23

copies  48:17

copy  19:16
 55:19 56:3
 57:5 60:8

corn  11:2

cornfield 
 70:2

correct  6:11
 7:19 9:16
 11:24 13:21
 14:23 15:5
 16:9 20:21
 26:9,17
 27:15 30:15,
 21 31:2
 32:15 33:5,6
 40:24 42:18,

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000



Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

 24 43:18,22
 44:21 49:11
 50:23 56:1,
 16 57:20
 59:1 60:11
 71:10

corrected 
 15:3

corrections 
 71:21

cost  15:17

counsel  5:12
 58:14 59:9

count  13:5

counties 
 41:20

county  11:4,
 5,9,10,11
 12:3,14 28:3
 41:11,23
 42:21 43:16
 45:1,17
 46:14 47:6,
 15 51:23
 54:20,21,22,
 24 55:3,7
 56:16 60:13,
 16 66:17
 73:6,7,22
 74:2

couple  8:23
 22:17 23:8
 26:14 36:9
 41:2 43:5
 50:17 71:20

court  5:8 9:2

Courtier 
 69:21

cousin  20:4

covered  61:9

credible 
 35:21 43:13
 50:12,15,16,
 20

CREP  62:21,
 22

crop  13:1
 70:1

crops  13:24
 50:3

CROSS- 
EXAMINATIO 
N  5:22

cultivated 
 12:16,18
 46:14

curiosity 
 23:9

Customers 
 64:2,3

cut  19:5

cutout  18:20

D

Dad  14:8

damage  39:1
 70:1

date  25:21
 39:9 54:12
 59:16

dated  58:6

daughter-in- 
law  66:24

Davis  64:8

day  9:7

day-to-day 
 61:16

deal  30:3
 52:1

deals  56:15

declined 
 16:20 17:5

decrease 
 76:13

deer  28:9,16

definite 
 35:24

degree  7:11,
 16,21,23,24

department 
 28:7,14,24
 29:9 30:1,2
 37:6,10
 40:11

depends 
 13:5

deposition 
 5:2,9 8:18,
 22 12:11
 77:1

describing 
 36:23

designated 
 24:14

destroyed 
 36:16

details  16:10
 31:13 38:19
 72:13 73:9,
 14

devastating 
 52:14

dictated  15:1

died  14:8

difference 
 76:3

diminish 
 76:15

direct  14:21
 75:23

director 
 40:10,14,18
 48:13 49:10,
 14 50:6

disclose 
 26:15

disclosed 
 42:13,18

disclosing 
 27:2

discussions 
 24:10

disorders 
 36:4

disposition 
 64:14

docket  40:24
 44:2,5 49:3

doctor  6:18,
 20 7:18,21

document 
 14:16 31:3
 54:8,18,19

documentati 
on  35:4

documents 
 55:3,23 56:8
 58:15 74:20

Donny  24:10

Dorothy 
 40:10

double  52:3

dozen  37:3

draft  26:3
 49:12

drafted  40:9
 49:7,8

drafting  26:6

drainage 
 62:15

drawn  46:9

dropped 
 22:19 44:10

dry  70:6,12

duly  5:20

Dunlap  20:3

DVM  6:16

E

early  65:23

easement 
 62:19

easier  18:24

easy  30:17

Ebenhack 
 5:2,19,24
 6:14,15
 13:11 17:7,9
 18:19 25:3
 55:14 61:5,
 24 62:24
 70:5 72:5
 74:18

Ebenhacks 
 5:17

Eckler  5:14
 6:2

economically 
 52:7

economics 
 41:20

economy 
 45:17

Edge  53:13

edges  36:20

editor  33:1

educate  50:6

education 
 8:2 72:17

educational 
 6:24

effect  45:16
 63:8

effects  63:3

electric 
 27:14,18,24
 31:20 37:12
 41:6 50:15

electrical 
 69:3

electromagn 
etic  35:15

Elsewise 
 75:2

email  74:9

emails  74:8

Emmett  6:14

end  12:11
 30:13 45:13

energy  30:22
 31:5,10 69:7

enter  54:23
 55:6

entered  25:3
 42:10

envelope 
 12:1

environment 
al  38:16 39:5

EPA  29:1,16,
 17,20,23,24
 30:5 34:2

equipment 
 45:18 46:7

Eselgroth 
 58:18

essentially 
 51:12

estate  20:4

evacuate 
 37:14

events  15:9,
 12

eventually 
 33:21

evolved 
 14:11

exact  16:10
 21:12

exam  8:6

EXAMINATIO 
N  75:23

exception 
 11:20

excluded 
 19:6

Exhibit 
 14:13,17
 15:22 17:19,
 22 25:7,10,
 11 40:3,6,7
 48:19,22
 53:19,22
 55:11,18
 57:1,4 58:21
 59:11,15
 60:3,9

Exhibits 
 60:12

exist  38:10

expectation 
 76:11

experience 
 44:11

expert  28:15
 50:21

explain  72:7

extent  45:10

eyes  24:15

F

facilities 
 47:15

facility 
 31:14,15
 48:1

fact  22:7
 27:11 35:19
 38:13 41:17
 42:13 47:9

failed  72:7

fair  9:15 46:8
 71:7

Fairfield  28:2

familiar  6:6
 14:19 31:21
 38:13 46:13
 57:13 73:22

families 
 51:4,17

family  26:21
 61:5,24
 62:24

farm  10:19,
 24 11:8,9
 12:21,24
 13:11 22:15
 32:11,14
 33:1,4 45:18
 49:18 50:14
 51:3,8,9,17,
 20,21 52:4,
 6,10,11 53:5
 61:5,11,12,
 17,19,24
 62:24 63:21
 72:5

farmed  14:4
 22:13 46:4
 51:21 52:13

farmer 
 10:10,12,14,
 22 14:3
 24:10

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000



Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

farmers 
 12:22,24
 32:22 45:15
 46:6,23 47:2
 51:5

farming  13:4
 46:6 52:6,9

farmland 
 32:8 42:23
 48:4 49:23
 51:19

farms  5:5,14
 6:2 11:7
 22:14 38:14
 43:11 49:3
 51:3,6,12,18
 63:4 76:4,14

farmstead 
 61:2,20 63:7
 65:18 67:3

farther  34:11

father  10:19
 12:23 14:10

Fatigue  36:4

February  5:3
 53:1 64:22
 66:1

feel  37:1
 47:11 70:10

feels  63:14

felt  42:5

female 
 28:13,17
 29:12,20

fertilizer 
 45:17,24
 46:5

fewer  47:19

field  35:15

fight  36:18
 37:11

fighting 
 44:14

file  75:8

filed  14:22
 49:2 55:17
 72:12

find  34:5
 39:18 43:23

fine  55:17
 68:18

finish  9:4,5
 18:9

fire  36:7,13,
 15,17,18,22
 37:6,9,11,
 12,13

fireman  37:9

fires  37:3

firm  6:1

fits  10:17

fly  38:6

flying  36:14
 37:17,23

follow  19:24

follow-up 
 72:2 75:21

food  32:8
 49:21,22
 50:1

footprint 
 27:20,21

foregoing 
 77:6

forgetting 
 22:14

forgotten 
 66:13

found  34:10
 37:16,22
 50:17

foundation 
 63:10 68:17

Franklin 
 51:23

front  14:17

full  6:12 7:16

fully  9:4 10:1

future  49:22

G

gather  68:22

Gearharts 
 21:6 22:13

general 
 61:11,13
 66:19

General's 
 69:11

generally 
 6:7,8 49:16
 54:18 56:18
 57:21

generate 
 41:6

gentlemen 
 65:21

give  6:23
 8:17 33:17
 51:24 57:5

giving  73:14

glass  39:15

goal  47:14

good  5:24
 9:7 17:16
 19:3 32:8
 37:4 42:22
 49:23 51:3,6
 72:24

gosh  39:9

government 
 8:7 62:11,
 13,17

graduate  7:8

graduated 
 7:9 8:12

grass  62:16

gray  39:2

Greg  69:21

Grid  59:3,7

Griffiths 
 32:24

ground  8:23
 33:20 34:4
 48:1

grounds 
 23:20

group  35:3,
 7,10,12
 46:10 51:18

guess  51:1
 54:5 72:16

H

half  19:19,20
 37:3 62:16

halves  14:5

Hamman 
 51:18

handle  71:24

handled 
 61:18

handles 
 45:24

handwriting 
 30:11,18
 32:4

happen  35:2,
 5

happy  9:11,
 19

hard  16:11
 45:4

Harp  52:11

hate  45:5
 74:7

Hatten  51:20
 52:4

Hattenburg[ 
sic  51:9

hay  10:24
 13:6,7,9
 61:21

headaches 
 36:4

health  8:7
 9:23 29:1,9
 30:1,2 35:23
 36:1 38:3

hear  9:9

heard  21:15
 38:18 41:8
 73:12,20
 76:1

hearing 
 43:11 52:24

hearings 
 8:21

held  65:18

helped  12:23

helping 
 13:16 17:12

high  6:24
 7:1,10

highlighters 
 19:1

hit  20:23
 52:8

home  20:10,
 12 66:10,12
 75:12

honest  15:19

hoping  21:1
 53:3

house  17:17
 70:3

houses 
 16:23

hurt  24:11
 51:3,17

I

IBEW  69:2

idea  34:21

identification 
 14:14 17:23
 25:8 40:4
 48:20 53:20
 55:12 57:2
 58:22 59:12
 60:4

identify 
 18:16

impact  47:2
 48:3

important 
 9:3

improvement 
s  15:12

include 
 47:17,19
 61:7 72:3

included 
 49:15

income 
 45:19 62:2

increase 
 76:8,9

independent 
 50:22

indian  11:1

indirectly 
 73:20

individually 
 67:6

information 
 16:7,17
 29:13 37:2
 38:11 41:12
 74:1

infrequently 
 67:9

initials  30:13
 72:17

injured  37:23

inquire  68:12

inside  38:23,
 24

Instagram 
 74:12

install  47:24

installations 
 47:20

instance 
 48:5

instructing 
 68:10

intend  53:1

intensity 
 44:24

interested 
 16:13

intermittent 
 31:9

Internet 
 75:2,5

interrupt 
 44:17

intersection 
 53:15

intervene 
 67:15,18

intervened 
 26:9,11

intervening 
 64:13

intervenor 
 6:9 69:6

intervenors 
 64:5

isolation 
 46:9

issue  33:18

issues  29:1
 35:16 36:1,3
 69:23 70:10,
 13

J

Jack  5:16

January  58:6

Jim  35:12

Journal 
 32:14 33:1,4
 49:18 50:14

K

keeping  17:3

Kenny  64:8

kind  10:23
 62:5

Kley  5:16
 19:14 23:18,
 22 24:18,21
 45:6,8,10
 55:19 63:9,

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000



Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

 14,15 67:24
 68:4,7,14
 71:19 72:1,
 24 73:2
 75:15,20,24
 76:17 77:3

Klines  22:17

knew  21:12
 28:12

knowing 
 40:1

knowledge 
 16:18 45:11
 68:8

Kristin  17:9,
 10,13,14

L

Lack  63:9

lake  38:6

Lamb  27:17
 31:5

land  11:3
 12:13,16,18,
 22 13:2,4,7
 22:8 23:5
 46:14 51:23,
 24 56:16

landowner 
 26:16 27:3
 42:14

landowners 
 21:5 22:4
 39:11 51:4,
 15

Lane  5:9

large  51:19

larger  44:20,
 22

law  5:17 6:1

lawyer  6:1
 67:10

layout  18:4

leach  34:4,
 20 38:17

leached 
 33:20

leaching 
 34:16

learn  34:21
 41:12

learning 
 13:15

lease  21:23
 23:5 24:4
 43:12 54:19,
 23 59:4

leases  42:10
 58:1

leave  19:7
 27:8 39:2

leaving 
 39:16

lesser  51:24

letter  25:13
 26:4,15 27:4
 31:1 32:19
 33:8 40:9
 42:8 45:12
 48:14 49:19
 51:2 53:3,7

letters  76:7

license  8:3,
 6,8 10:11

licenses 
 8:11

Licensing 
 8:10

licensure 
 10:4

lines  73:10

listing  50:9

lived  16:22

living  36:1

LLC  5:5,10,
 15 6:3 53:13
 56:22 61:5,
 24 62:24
 72:5

local  45:19

located 
 53:14

logical  46:3

long  13:22
 14:6 56:5

long-term 
 34:18

looked  34:10
 38:2 60:16

lose  32:8
 51:3,6 52:7

loss  42:21

lost  51:22
 52:10,11,13

lot  8:17
 16:10 59:8

lousy  30:18

M

made  35:24
 36:17

magazine 
 31:23

main  59:18
 73:11

maintained 
 8:13

make  8:24
 46:12 65:3
 68:14 70:24
 71:21

making  55:8
 68:4

manager 
 69:20

mandated 
 41:5

map  18:15
 19:2 20:5

March  26:12
 32:16

mark  17:19
 48:16 58:19

marked 
 14:13,17
 17:22 25:7
 40:3 48:19
 53:19 55:11
 57:1 58:21
 59:11 60:3

Market  61:2
 63:7

markings 
 19:15

Mary  5:8

material  75:9

materials 
 53:2

math  12:1

Matt  33:13,
 14 44:8

matter  5:4

meant  41:16

medication 
 9:23

medicine 
 6:18 7:6,18,
 21

meet  65:14

meeting  17:1
 39:8 64:19,
 22 65:4,9,
 12,15,22,24
 66:3,20

meetings 
 43:11 53:5
 65:17 66:9,
 14,18 67:5

megawatt 
 47:19 48:1

member 
 27:14 40:21

members 
 33:8,10

mess  69:24

messages 
 74:5

met  65:21
 66:5

Metzger 
 13:17

Metzgers 
 13:1 21:7
 22:11 51:22
 62:11

Michael  5:9

middle  15:8
 19:22 42:20

millions  32:6

mind  21:18

mine  19:14
 30:17

mines  49:24

minute  11:7
 12:11 56:10

minutes 
 71:12

misled  38:24

missing  55:9

mixture 
 15:15

modification 
s  58:2

moment 
 33:17 60:19
 71:11

monthly 
 31:24

months 
 39:10

mud  70:12

multiple 
 31:24

muster  32:23

N

names  16:10

National 
 59:2,7

natural  21:21
 28:8

nature  58:3

needed 
 61:22

needing 
 41:21

neighbor 
 24:2

neighbors 
 22:7,10
 23:4,11 67:8

nice  13:13
 34:17

notary  60:10

note  30:9
 52:20

notes  65:8

noticed  76:3

November 
 54:13

number 
 21:12 41:8
 43:1,12,13,
 14 47:12
 69:21 72:12

O

O'LOUGHLIN 
 31:18

objecting 
 68:16

Objection 
 23:18 63:9

observed 
 71:8

obtain  7:11
 8:3

obtained 
 7:20 10:3

occasionally 
 75:2

office  36:12
 48:14 53:4
 69:11 74:23
 75:1

official  44:10

officially 
 44:1 73:13

Ohio  5:4,6
 6:4 7:2,4,6,
 9,12,21 8:8,
 9,20 25:14
 27:5 28:7
 29:23,24
 31:20 36:11
 40:10,11,21
 41:5 49:10
 69:6,11 71:2
 72:19,20
 76:7

one's  19:4
 59:4

online  34:10
 35:18,19
 36:9 37:22

open  17:3

operations 
 61:16

opinion  24:6
 63:6,12

opponents 
 65:15 66:10,
 15,21 68:23

opportunity 
 9:1

oppose 
 44:12

opposed 
 16:13 23:12
 25:20 47:21
 48:2,4,11
 65:6 73:19

opposition 
 44:24 46:10,
 19 47:4,5
 65:3 66:16
 69:12 76:3,
 10,13

OPSB  14:22
 27:4 33:8,10
 40:23 44:3,7

Option  59:5

options  17:3
 38:10

organization 
 31:21 35:24
 38:3

Originally 
 42:1

OU  72:19

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000



Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

outcome 
 39:20

outline  19:1

overheard 
 63:20

owned  11:22

owners 
 11:14 51:4

owns  61:5

P

p.m.  77:7

packet  49:15
 56:12

pages  54:2

paid  15:11,
 13

panels  20:12
 29:5 32:7
 33:19,22
 34:4 36:15
 37:17,24
 38:10,15,23
 39:1,4,7
 48:7 50:16

paper  48:22

paragraph 
 28:6 42:17,
 20 45:13

part  8:24
 18:16 22:8
 24:4 27:5,9
 48:9 51:21
 52:9 74:2

part's  41:7

part-time 
 10:21 53:9

participate 
 16:3

participating 
 13:4 26:16
 27:3 42:14
 51:13

Partners 
 69:6

parts  23:5

party  26:9

pass  8:5
 38:15

passed  20:4
 39:4

passing 
 64:17

past  63:22
 70:3

Pat  31:18

pavement 
 50:19

payment 
 62:17,21

payments 
 59:17 62:12,
 13

Pelanda 
 40:10,14,18

Pelanda's 
 48:14

pen  18:24
 20:8

pending  9:18

people  16:4,
 8,20,22
 22:22 36:1
 43:10 44:12,
 14 63:20,23
 64:23 67:14,
 18 68:22
 76:5,6

percent 
 56:11

Percent-wise 
 46:16

percentage 
 46:13

person  17:16
 28:19 35:9
 37:4

personally 
 13:3 22:6
 31:19,22
 33:3 37:5

personnel 
 39:12

petition  16:4,
 21 68:21

petroleum 
 50:4

pharmacy 
 10:11,16

Pickaway 
 11:4,5,11
 12:2,3,14
 41:11 42:21
 43:15 46:14
 47:6,15
 54:24 55:3,6
 66:17 73:6,7

pictures 
 37:2,22

place  13:23
 34:20 71:5

places  34:8

planning 
 38:15

planted 
 62:16

plot  11:17
 12:13 13:8

point  18:22
 24:14 33:11

populated 
 44:16,19

portion 
 11:17 19:21
 56:16

positive 
 41:17

possibly 
 32:6 42:22

posted  40:23

postgraduate 
 7:22

potential 
 33:19 65:14
 66:10

power  5:6
 6:4 25:14
 27:19 28:4,5
 31:11 36:11
 40:21 48:2
 76:7

practice  10:4
 53:8,10,12

practiced 
 10:5

pre-stage 
 71:6

prepare 
 14:24 65:11

presence 
 5:12

present 
 64:21

presentation 
 65:12

president 
 31:19

prevent  9:24

previously 
 6:19

primary 
 62:10

print  75:5

printed  75:9

privilege 
 68:11

problem 
 21:21 34:11
 37:16 50:4

problematic 
 21:2

problems 
 31:5

proceed 
 46:20 47:10

proceeded 
 72:13

proceeding 
 6:4,6,10
 46:22 47:11

proceedings 
 77:6

process 
 39:23

produce 
 32:8

production 
 50:1,15

profession 
 10:17

professional 
 10:7

program 
 69:16

project  5:5,
 14 6:3 11:2,
 18 12:10,15
 13:12,13
 16:8,12
 18:3,5,17
 20:19 21:4,
 14,22,24
 22:8 23:12
 24:4 26:17,
 20,21 28:2
 36:15,16
 38:14 39:8,
 12 41:10,14,
 22 43:3,6,8,
 22 44:12,21,
 22 45:3
 46:15,19,20,
 22 47:1,5
 51:2 52:1,12
 54:20 58:13
 61:19 63:4
 65:4 66:11,
 15,22 67:7
 68:23 69:12,
 15,16,19,20,
 22 70:21
 71:8 73:6
 74:6 76:2,4,
 13,14

projects  28:9
 35:16 36:2
 43:10,15
 44:24 45:1
 46:9 47:6
 49:23 63:22
 66:17,19
 71:1 73:7,23
 75:11

properties 
 19:18

property 
 13:20 19:7
 21:7,8 22:24
 48:6 54:20,
 24 70:7,8

provide  16:7,
 16 20:17
 28:20 30:6,
 7,24 31:3
 32:18 48:2
 74:1

provided 
 36:10 56:3

providing 
 33:19 49:21

public  53:2
 64:24 65:5

publication 
 33:4

publicly 
 55:17

purchase 
 31:12

purposes 
 14:14 17:23
 25:8 40:4
 48:20 53:20
 55:12 57:2
 58:22 59:12
 60:4

pursuing 

 37:1

put  43:11
 49:23 60:10
 70:7

Q

quantify 
 45:22

question  9:4,
 8,10,13,18
 10:18 15:8
 18:10 20:24
 45:8 63:11
 67:20 68:3,
 15

questions 
 9:1 10:1
 15:6 21:1
 26:14 29:14
 41:2 71:24
 72:3 73:2
 75:19

R

Racing  8:21

rains  70:13

raise  11:1
 69:23

ran  38:7
 48:17

reach  34:8
 39:18

reached 
 34:5,7

read  35:17,
 21 45:15
 77:3

reading  15:4

reaffirmed 
 34:1

realistic  31:7

reality  43:14

realize  72:18

reason  39:17
 40:22 43:12
 68:10

recall  15:17
 40:13 64:21

receive 
 31:23,24
 33:7 62:11

received 
 37:13 52:15,
 21 56:9 60:7

recess  25:2
 60:22 71:16

recognize 
 15:23 18:1
 25:11 40:7
 48:24 53:22
 55:18 56:18
 57:7 58:24
 59:14 60:6
 69:8

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000



Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

record  5:11
 25:1,5
 60:19,21,24
 71:15,18
 77:1

recorded 
 5:10 56:4

records 
 61:23

recycle 
 39:15

recycling 
 38:10 39:14

reduce  50:3

redundance 
 49:17

reference 
 15:7

referring 
 51:7

refinement 
 58:1

regard  9:7
 36:7 38:16
 61:1

registered 
 61:4

reinforce 
 49:13

relate  61:20
 62:24 74:6

relative  6:3
 58:14

relying  50:5

remainder 
 11:11

remaining 
 11:21 52:9

remember 
 6:20 11:12
 26:10 34:21
 39:9 40:16
 56:14,23
 57:24 58:3
 59:16,18
 66:20 67:2,4
 70:9

renovate 
 15:18

rent  13:18,19
 62:10

renters 
 13:19

renting  13:1

rephrase 
 23:24

replacement 
 50:19

replacing 
 50:4

replied  33:22

report  69:14

reporter  5:8
 9:2

Reporting 
 5:10

represent 
 6:2

representativ 
es  41:4,5,13
 69:2

represents 
 46:15

request 
 36:12

require  7:15

research 
 34:3 35:14
 36:21 37:20
 38:9 45:22
 50:22

researched 
 36:6 74:21

residence 
 20:5

resistance 
 76:16

resolution 
 64:17 69:16,
 17 73:23
 74:2

resolved 
 70:11

Resources 
 28:8

respects 
 20:18

response 
 33:7 48:13
 52:16

responsive 
 29:13

revenue 
 62:6,9,23

review  14:18

reviewing 
 58:15

ring  69:18

ringing 
 67:13

ripple  45:16

road  18:19
 69:24 70:5,
 12,18

role  61:1

roofs  32:7

rooftop 
 47:17

rooftops 
 50:1

room  25:3
 55:15

Ross  11:9,10
 41:23 54:20,
 21,22 56:15
 60:13,15

Route  17:17
 53:15,16

Rubin  24:20
 66:6

rules  8:23

rumors  43:2,
 9

S

safe  34:18
 42:6

safety  36:8,
 22

San  36:13
 37:10

sandwiched 
 26:21 27:12

school  6:24
 7:1,10,18
 67:1

Scioto  5:5,14
 6:2 26:21
 38:14 39:7
 43:8 47:1
 49:3 51:2
 63:4 76:4,14

sealed  33:23

section  12:5
 13:9,10
 18:20 19:17
 20:3 31:6
 32:20

Security 
 30:22

seed  45:17,
 24 46:5

sell  41:15

semi  70:14,
 16

semis  70:3

sending  76:7

sense  46:12

sentence 
 26:23 41:4
 45:14 51:2

separately 
 24:16

set-aside 
 22:16

setting  36:15

severe  51:20

Shaw  14:4
 24:10

Shaws  22:13
 52:9,10,12

Sheely  5:13,
 23 6:1
 23:20,23
 24:23 55:16,
 20 60:18
 63:11 68:2,
 6,9,18
 71:11,22
 72:4 75:18
 76:20,22

show  19:11

showing 
 19:3 37:3,22

shown  58:17
 75:13

side  25:22
 26:20

sideways 
 26:1

sign  16:4,14,
 20 22:8
 23:16 24:3
 54:9 68:22

signature 
 54:1,6 57:9,
 12,14,16
 77:4

signed  12:14
 15:19 21:3,
 5,6,7,10
 22:4 24:12
 54:8 56:1,4
 57:18 59:19,
 21,24 60:7

signing 
 16:24 23:2

simplest 
 58:11

simply  31:7

sister-in-law 
 22:12

site  44:3
 69:20

Siting  5:6 6:4
 25:14 27:5
 36:11 40:21
 53:4,7 76:7

sitting  40:20

skip  8:24
 32:21

sleeping 
 36:4

small  11:17
 46:17

smiled  33:24

soil  29:4

solar  5:5,14
 6:3 24:4
 28:2,9 31:5,
 15 32:7
 33:19 34:4
 35:16 36:2
 37:17 38:10
 41:6 45:1
 46:19 47:15,
 17,20 49:23
 50:16 56:21
 59:8 63:4,22
 64:17 71:1,8
 73:6,23
 75:11 76:13

sold  53:9

sole  10:6

Sommer 
 5:13 6:1

son  9:5 11:2
 15:15 37:22
 63:20 66:23

sons  11:16

sort  45:4
 57:24 64:6

sought  43:15

sound  12:3
 26:12

sounded 
 41:24

sounds  26:2
 39:3 42:21
 49:20

source  33:21
 34:17

sources 
 36:10 41:8
 50:12,17

south  5:3
 26:20 27:19
 28:4,5 31:10
 41:11

soy  50:18

speak  9:3
 22:10 27:16
 28:11 29:8,
 16

specific 
 66:15,21

Spectrum 
 5:10

speculate 
 45:6

spending 
 45:19

spoke  29:20

spoken  37:5

stack  75:12

staff  33:8,10

stamp  25:22
 60:10

stapled 
 48:17

started  14:10
 35:5 72:5,9

starts  52:24

state  6:12
 7:2,4,6,9,12,
 22 8:5,9,20
 17:17 53:15
 72:20

stated  39:13

statement 
 31:4 35:24
 36:18 65:3

statements 
 49:19 64:23

step  34:11
 71:12

stop  67:24
 74:12

streams 
 62:2,6,9,23

street  5:3
 48:6

strip  49:24

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000



Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

studies  28:8,
 20,22 29:3,
 15,21 30:6
 34:1

study  34:17

subject 
 39:11

submit  53:1

submitted 
 25:14 52:18

substances 
 39:16,19

succeed 
 75:2

succeeded 
 38:12

sue  20:22

supplied 
 31:11

supply  27:24

support 
 49:18

supporting 
 46:24 47:3

supports 
 33:5

supposed 
 43:4,7,8
 70:4

supposedly 
 35:23

surrounding 
 20:9

Suzie  67:21

Suzie's 
 66:10

sworn  5:20

T

T.E.  30:16

T.J.  61:7

taking  16:3
 49:23 52:7
 56:5

talk  12:12
 22:16 28:15
 30:5 33:10,
 14 64:16
 67:10 69:1,
 5,10,19
 73:16

talked  12:9
 22:11,13,20
 27:14 28:17
 33:12,16,17,
 18 34:8
 37:7,8 39:13
 44:6,9 45:23
 69:21 70:2,
 6,14 73:8,
 14,15

talking  11:22
 19:21 24:9
 66:22

tenant  12:24
 14:3

tend  41:9
 75:5

tenths  11:11

term  31:8,9

Termination 
 59:4

terms  61:13

tested  33:23

testifies  5:20

testimony 
 14:21,24
 15:23 20:17,
 18 24:14

testing  38:16
 39:5

text  74:5

texting  74:7

thing  19:15
 24:8 37:13
 38:3 44:9
 50:18 59:18
 60:9 72:16

things  11:1
 13:15 35:14
 50:23 59:8
 65:6 73:15
 74:15 75:4

thinking  64:1

Thomas  5:2,
 19 6:14

Thompson's 
 35:12

thought 
 10:16 36:10,
 11 42:2,15
 43:5 59:6

thousand 
 43:5,7,9

thousand- 
acre  41:22

thousands 
 32:6

threatened 
 20:22

time  7:15
 9:3,17 13:3
 14:18 18:12,
 14 21:5 23:7
 25:1,5 28:12
 29:10 33:11
 38:2,8 43:13
 54:24 56:4,6
 58:5,10
 59:17 60:21,
 24 67:3
 70:13,16
 71:15,18
 76:1,23 77:1

times  22:17
 31:24 33:16
 65:21 69:22

tires  50:18

today  9:23

told  26:11

 29:17 31:16
 42:1 44:8,9
 68:19 69:24
 70:1,14

Tom  27:17
 31:5,9,16

Tony  67:11

Tootle  51:21
 52:6,10

Tootles'  51:8

top  32:4

topic  37:21

topics  50:8,
 13

total  21:13,
 22

totally  46:3

touch  75:3

township 
 64:7,18,23
 65:23 67:5

toxic  38:23,
 24 39:16,19

tracked  38:7

traffic  70:19

transfer 
 59:2,7

transferred 
 7:4 72:20

trauma  46:23

trees  20:9

trucks  70:2,
 13

true  38:20
 41:7,9

trustees 
 64:7,16,23
 67:5

truthfully 
 10:1

turn  25:24
 53:24

two-thirds 
 22:20,22

type  8:6
 62:13 65:11

U

U.S.  32:22
 53:16

uh-huh 
 20:11 25:12,
 15,20 30:23
 45:20 49:4
 50:7 54:14
 56:20 58:7

unable  20:17
 36:18

unchanged 
 47:6

undependabl 
e  31:9

undergrad 
 7:5

undergradua 
te  7:12

underlined 
 31:6,8 32:20

understand 
 9:9 23:21
 27:22 57:21
 60:8 76:6

understandin 
g  20:16
 38:22 41:19
 63:16,19
 70:20

understood 
 9:14 22:1
 35:3 72:7
 73:24

union  69:3

University 
 7:2,10,12
 72:19

updated  15:3

upsets  34:12

V

vague  23:22
 24:1

Valley  36:13

Van  5:16
 19:14 23:18,
 22 24:18,21
 45:6,8,10
 55:19 63:9,
 14,15 67:24
 68:4,7,14
 71:19 72:1,
 24 73:2
 75:15,20,24
 76:17 77:3

vehicle 
 70:19

verbal  34:23

veterinarian 
 8:4 10:4,8,
 21

veterinary 
 6:18 7:6,15,
 17,18,21 8:9
 53:8,13

vicinity  12:8

victories 
 47:12

view  48:7

virtue  46:21

visible  20:5

visited  71:1,
 3

volunteers 
 37:7

W

wait  11:7

 71:23

waived  77:4

walk  64:6

wanted 
 12:12 28:15
 59:16 65:22

warehouses 
 51:23

water  29:4
 33:21 34:16
 37:18

Wayne  64:7,
 22 67:5

ways  50:3

Web  44:3

wells  30:4
 70:7,12

Wes  61:7

Wesley 
 15:15 24:18,
 21 66:9
 67:17

Wesley's 
 12:11

west  53:16

whatever's 
 18:24 61:22

whatsoever 
 29:15

When's  13:3

wife  11:4,15,
 16,23 15:16,
 19 24:8
 37:8,12
 59:21 61:6
 62:1 67:21

wife's  57:13

wildlife  28:9

Williamsport 
 37:6

withdrawing 
 43:24

withdrawn 
 43:22

wonderfully 
 9:6

wooded 
 12:19 18:20
 19:6

Woodruff 
 66:5

worded 
 47:23

work  8:20
 10:21 45:21

worked 
 10:19 12:22
 72:14

worker  70:19

workers  69:3
 70:23

working 
 13:15 49:21
 53:4,10

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000



Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000

world  35:23
 38:3 49:20

world's 
 32:21

worries 
 39:24

worry  35:22

worth  34:24

written  77:3

wrong  72:17

wrote  25:13

Y

year  7:2,4
 32:1,21
 62:17

yearly  8:2

years  7:7,14
 13:24 14:8,9
 29:5 31:7
 33:24 34:15
 35:6

yell  24:9

Yellowbud 
 12:10 13:13
 18:3,5 20:18
 21:3,23
 26:16,19
 27:3 39:8,
 11,12 41:14
 42:11,14
 52:1,12
 54:20 56:16,
 21 69:15,20
 70:21

yesterday 
 35:19,23
 49:3 52:19

Z

zigzags 
 18:21

Realtime - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000













































































































































































This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

2/23/2023 4:23:09 PM

in

Case No(s). 21-0868-EL-BGN

Summary: Deposition of Thomas E. Ebenhack by Scioto Farms Solar Project, LLC
electronically filed by Teresa Orahood on behalf of Sommer Sheely


	Thomas Ebenhack.pdf

